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COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Page 3 of 94

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 25760

APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

Hearing Date:

February 5, 2026

Applicant

EOG Resources, Inc.

Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable)

EOG Resources, Inc. (7377)

Applicant's Counsel:

Modrall Sperling

Case Title:

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT, AND
COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:

None

Well Family

Vaca 24 Fed Com

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:

Bone Spring

Primary Product (Oil or Gas):

oil

Pooling this vertical extent:

Upper Bone Spring

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring (97900)

Well Location Setback Rules:

Statewide Rules

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal
Size (Acres) 640
Building Blocks: 40

Orientation:

North-South

Description: TRS/County

E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East,

NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe and is Y
approval of non-standard unit requested in this application?

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description N
Proximity Tracts: If yes, description Y

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description

The completed interval for the Vaca 24 Fed Com 224H is
expected to be less than 330 feet from the adjoining tracts
thereby allowing for the inclusion of the proximity tracts

within the proposed spacing unit under Rule
19.15.16.15(B)(1)(b) NMAC.

Applicant's Qupesshimis Rasihg astl26

See Exhibit A-4/A-5

Released to Intugtig. 1/29/2026 4:44:52 PM
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Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, footages,
completion target, orientation, completion status (standard or non-
standard)

Add wells as needed

Well #1: Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H

API No. Pending

SHL: 678' FSL & 2410' FEL, (Unit O), Section 24, T25S, R33E

BHL: 100' FNL & 2130' FEL, (Unit B), Section 13, T25S, R33E
FTP: 100' FSL & 2130' FEL, Section 24, T25S, R33E LTP: 100"
FNL & 2130' FEL, Section 13, T25S, R33E

Completion Target: First Bone Spring
Orientation: North/South

Well #2: Vaca 24 Fed Com 224H

API No. Pending

SHL: 480' FSL & 1414' FEL, (Unit O), Section 24, T25S, R33E

BHL: 100' FNL & 1230' FEL, (Unit A), Section 13, T25S, R33E
FTP: 100' FSL & 1230' FEL, Section 24, T25S, R33E LTP: 100'
FNL & 1230' FEL, Section 13, T25S, R33E

Completion Target: First Bone Spring
Orientation: North/South

Well #2: Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H

API No. Pending

SHL: 1480' FSL & 1613' FEL, (Unit J), Section 24, T25S, R33E
BHL: 100' FNL & 330' FEL, (Unit A), Section 13, T25S, R33E

FTP: 100' FSL & 330' FEL, Section 24, T25S, R33E LTP: 100’
FNL & 330' FEL, Section 13, T25S, R33E

Completion Target: First Bone Spring
Orientation: North/South

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points

Exhibit A-3

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD)

Exhibit B-8

AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month S

$12,000. See Exhibit A-2, Paragraph 18

Production Supervision/Month $

$2,000. See Exhibit A-2, Paragraph 18

Justification for Supervision Costs

See Exhibit A-2, Paragraph 18

Requested Risk Charge

200%. See Exhibit A-2, Paragraph 19

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing

Exhibits A-1; C-1; C-5

Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing)

Exhibit C-2 and C-3 and C-5; A-8

Proof of Published Notice of Hearipg (10 days before hearing)

Exhibit C-4 and C-5; A-8

OCo-CXamer mearthg=z-o=6

et BN _* s

Py
Released to-Imugmd- 1/29/2026 4:44:52 PM

Z

j"[.‘:c‘ 4 of 94




Received by OCD: 1/29/2026 3:22:11 PM
Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit

Exhibit A-5

Page 5 of 94

Tract List (including lease numbers and owners)

Exhibit A-4/A-5

(including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to notice

requirements. NA
Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit A-5
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above & below)

N/A
Joinder
Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit A-6
List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit A-5
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit A-7

Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter

See Exhibit A-2, Paragraph 18

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit A-6
Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit A-6
Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit A-6
Geology

Summiary (including special considerations) Exhibit B
Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit B-8
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit B-8

Well Orientation (with rationale)

Exhibit B, Paragraph 15

Target Formation

Exhibit B-2; B-4; B-6

HSU Cross Section

Exhibit B-3; B-5; B-7

Well Bore Location Map

Depth Severance Discussion N/A

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit A-3

Tracts Exhibit A-5

Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit A-5

General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit B-1
Exhibit B-1

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth

Exhibit B-2; B-4; B-6

Cross Section Location Map (including wells)

Exhibit B-2; B-4; B-6

Cross Section (including Landing Zone)

Exhibit B-3; B-5; B-7

Additional Information

Special Provisions/Stipulations

CERTIFICATION S ABREL VIR ¥4t the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate.

Released fo Intugtig” 1/29/2026 4:44:52 PM
3



Received by OCD: 1/29/2026 3:22:11 PM

Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative):

Deana M. Bennett

Page 6 of 94

Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Hoowa M Renvett
Date: 1/28/2026

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
Released to INfugii$01/29/2026 4:44:52 PM
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT
AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO.

APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 7377), through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the
provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less,
overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone
Spring Shale [97900]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
In support of this application, EOG states:

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed horizontal spacing unit and
has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit
to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4
SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a last
take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H well, to be drilled
from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24

Fed Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section

EXHIBIT
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24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4
(Unit A) of Section 13.
3. This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units

in the Bone Spring formation:

e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

¢ An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2
of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24
Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).

4, Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the
development of these lands from all interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

5. The pooling of interests in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit will allow
Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the
drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an
Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on December 4, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as
required by law, the Division enter an order:

A. Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit;

B. Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit and approving the

initial wells thereon;

C. Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and

the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon;

D. Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing

the wells;

Releused /666:'%:3’(#1” S J 0202 "_51_5600: e 1M
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E. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and
after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the
COPAS accounting procedures; and

F. Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

5 Faklof

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.

deusod 1 quofue: J1ER2023 10-00:06 M
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CASE : Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order (1)
approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring Shale [97900])
comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted
interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-
referenced horizontal spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H
well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of
Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a
last take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com
225H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J)
of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and
a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed
Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4
(Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section
24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This
proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing
units in the Bone Spring formation:

¢ An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E,
currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal
8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and
e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com 5H
(API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.

s st 11300025 1014 - 1y
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT, AND
COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 25760

SELF-AFFIRMED DECLARATION OF JAMES BARWIS

James Barwis hereby states and declares as follows:

1. [ am over the age of 18, I am a land professional for EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG”),
and I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2. I have not previously testified before the Oil Conservation Division (“Division”).
My resume is attached as Exhibit A.9. I received my Bachelors in Professional Land Resource
Management from Western State College in May 2011. I also received a Bachelors in Business
from Texas Tech University in May 2006. [ have been employed by EOG for nearly 12 years. I
have been a landman for 15 years. I am a member of the American Association of Petroleum
Landmen and the Permian Basin Landman Association.

3. My area of responsibility at EOG includes the area of Lea County in New Mexico.

4. [ am familiar with the application EOG filed in this case, which is included in the
exhibit packet as Exhibit A.1.

5. I am familiar with the status of the lands that are subject to the application.

6. I submit the following information pursuant to NMAC 19.15.4.12.A(1) in support

of the above referenced compulsory pooling application.

Exhibit A.2
OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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7. The purpose of the application is to force pool only a single working interest owner
and overriding royalty interest owners into the horizontal spacing unit described below, and in the
wells to be drilled in the unit.

8. No opposition is expected because the interest owners being pooled have been
contacted regarding the proposed wells, but have failed or refused to voluntarily commit their
interests in the wells.

9. In this case, EOG seeks an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping
horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring Shale
[97900]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.

10. EOG seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit to the
proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4
(Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a last take
point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H well, to be drilled from
a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit
P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed
Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a
first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit
A) of Section 13.

11.  The producing area for the wells is expected to be orthodox.

12. Attached as Exhibit A.3 are the proposed C-102s for the wells.

2
OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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13. The completed interval for the Vaca 24 Fed Com 224H well is expected to be less
than 330 feet from the adjoining tracts thereby allowing for the inclusion of the proximity tracts
within the proposed spacing unit under Rule 19.15.16.15(B)(1)(b) NMAC.

14. Exhibit A.4 is a lease tract map with applicable lease numbers, followed by a table
showing lease tract ownership.

15. Exhibit A.S includes a unit tract map for the spacing unit proposed in this case, a
unit recapitulation of the interest owners and percentage ownership, as well as identifying the
parties to be pooled by yellow highlighting.

16. I have conducted a diligent search of the public records in the county where the
well is located, and conducted phone directory and computer searches to locate contact information
for parties entitled to notification.

17.  Exhibit A.6 contains a sample well proposal letter and AFEs. The estimated cost
of the wells set forth in the AFEs are fair and reasonable and comparable to the costs of other wells
of similar depths and length drilled in this area of New Mexico.

18. EOG requests overhead and administrative rates of $12,000 a month for drilling the
well and $2,000 a month for the producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to the rates
charged by other operators for wells of this type in this area of Southeastern, New Mexico. EOG
requests that these rates be adjusted periodicaily as provided in the COPAS Accounting Procedure.

19.  EOG requests the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed against non-
consenting working interest owners.

20. In my opinion, EOG has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder of the
working interest owners in the proposed wells as demonstrated by the chronology of contact in

Exhibit A.7.

3
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21. Exhibit A.8 identifies the owners in the proposed unit, whether they are committed
or uncommitted, and, if uncommitted, the date notice was provided. The information regarding the
method and date of notice was provided by counsel for EOG.

22.  The parties EOG is seeking to pool were notified of this hearing. EOG seeks to pool
overriding royalty interest owners, and they were also provided notice of this hearing.

23. This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units

in the Bone Spring formation:

e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the
E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca
24 Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API
No. 30-025-40537).

24.  EOG, through counsel, provided notice to the working interest owners in the
existing wells.

25. In my opinion, the granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and
the prevention of waste.

26. The attachments to this self-affirmed declaration were prepared by me, or compiled
from company business records, or were prepared at my direction.

27. Pursuant to Rule 1-011 NMRA, I declare and affirm under penalty of perjury under
the laws of the State of New Mexico that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

[Signature Page Follows]

4
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Dated: January 28th, 2026
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C-102 ~ State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Submi . Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
ubmit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [Timiial Submiuca!
%;';;iml [¥) Amended Report
{JAs Drilled
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
AP Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-025- 97900 RED HILLS; UPPER BONE SPRING SHALE
|Property Code Property Name Well Number
VACA 24 FED COM 223H
OGRID Ko Operator Name Ground Level Etevation
7377 EOG RESOURCES, INC. 3331
Surface Owner:[_]State[] Fee[J Teibal (K] Federal |.vsineml Owner: [ State [[JFee[JTrival [ Fedoral
Surface Location B
L1 orlot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the /S | Feet from the E'W Latitude Longimde County
O 24 25-S 33-E : 678'S [2410'E N 32.1106271 | W 103.5253076 LEA
Bottom Hole Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Fect from the N/S | Fect from the E/W Latitude Longtnude County
B 13 25-3 33-E - 100' N | 2130' E N 32.1375144 | W 103.5243902 LEA
Dedicated Acres Infill or Defining Well | Defining Wall API PENDING VACA 24 Overlapping Spacing Umit (Y/N) Consolidated Code
640.00 FED COM 224H API Y C
Order Numbers PENDING COM Well Setbacks are under Common Ownership: [JYes [JNo
Kick Off Point (KOP)
UL or lot na. Section Township Range Lot ldn Fect from the N & | Feet from the E'W Latitude Longiude County
o 24 25-S 33-E - 50'S | 2130°E N 32.1089004 | W 103.5244027 LEA
First Take Point (FTP)
UL or lot me. Section Township Range Lot [dn Feet from the /5 | Fest from the E'W Latiruda Langiude County
Q 24 25-8 33-E - 100' S 2130' E N 32.1090379 | W 103.5244026 LEA
Last Take Point (LTP)
UL ar tot no. Secrion Township Range Lot [dn Feet from the NS | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
B 13 25-S 33-E - 100 N [ 2130'E N 32.1375144 | W 103.5243902 LEA
Unitized Areaor»&rea T\rﬂ UrXoémRImEHEIM ENT Spacing Unity Type mHurizonlal DVcrticuI Cround Floor Elevation 3356
OPERATOR CERTIFICATION SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION 1./,
I heraby cerlify thal lhe information conlained herain 15 (rue and complele o the

1 hevaby certify that the well Jacuz@\ 1.5, DOM; .*l' fb was plolted from fisid
bes! of my bnowledge and belief: and, if the uell is o verlical or divectional well, nales of actual swrveys made b 3 .5..’ 2 gnd bhat the seme
that this organizafion eilther owms a working wnderes! or unlaased maneral inlerest e and correct lo tha bas _b S d’{b- -
in the land including the propesed botlom hole location or has a right to drill {kis v & & e
well al this lacatton purswani lo a condract with an eumer of a working wnierest
ar L d maneral n 51, or to a wvolunlary poaling agreemant or a compulsory
pooling order herelofore entered by the divesion

-~
-

™

—

If thiy well s a homzonlal welt, ! further cevicfy that this orgamization has
recerved The consent of af least ame lessee or owner of a working nterest or
wrlgased mingral interes! in gach lruct (in fhe targel pool or formalion) in which
any part of the well's compleled inlerval will be iocaled or oblained a campuisery
pacting order from lhe division

\,
Wt
AT

-
A

% 4, S
’frf‘?’ ONaL Zua®

O I TET COU_IL | CWzmapi BOTI N CIOTES 114 AU

"h
81012025 12:28:26 AN _5
Signarure Dane Signawre and Scal of Profess ! nal Surveyor B |§
Print Name |
E-mail Address

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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C-102 State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
i Elecmonilly Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department |
Via OCD Permitting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [Jiuial Subminal
i;t;’:iual [Xlamended Repon
[ as prilled

Property Name and Well Number

VACA 24 FED COM 223H

SURFACE LOCATION (SHL)

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 13983
X=791518 Y=404920
LAT.: N 32.1106271
LONG.: W 103.5253076
NAD 1927
X=750332 Y=404863
LAT.: N 32.1105023

LONG.: W 103,5248381 i X=Ta3E5A.14 LONG.: W 103.5239264
678" FSL 2410° FEL o { Y=41481208 0" FSL 2130' FEL
KICK OFF POINT (KOP) 11|12 v=4ua0t72 | BHL PROPOSED PERF. POINT (PPP2)
NEW MEXICO EAST BT R DY A7 e v i 7 NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983 NAD 1983

X=791803 Y=404294
LAT.: N 32.1088004
LONG.: W 103.5244027

PROPOSED PERF. POINT (PPP1)
NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=791766 Y=409524
LAT.: N 32.1232763
LONG.: W 103.5243565
NAD 1927
X=750580 Y=400466
LAT.: N 32.1231517

X=701747 Y=412164
LAT.: N 32.1305342
LONG.: W 103.5243933

- — - | NAD 1927
NAD 1827 /
= = / X=750561 Y=412107
AT N 92 1087758 ! | / LAT.: N 32.1304100
LONG.: W 103.5239334 : 4 LONG.: W 103.5239210
50' FSL 2130' FEL S T L. - 2639' FNL 2130' FEL
I T LOWER MOST PERF. {(LMP)
UPPER MOST PERF. (UMP) | l 5 =17 | BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL)
NEW MEXICO EAST ; / EW MEX OO EAST
NAD 1983 /) MEXICO .
ﬁtrg-1 303?2"1_;9%43?; — — - - g X=791729 Y=414704
LONG.: W 103.5244026 | usa / LAT . N 32,1375144
! | MM / LONG.: W 103.5243902
NAD 1927 i | 108503 |
X=750616 Y=404286 X=79125086° ) / NAD 1927
LAT.: N 32.1089130 14| 13 | e PPP1 # X=750543 Y=414646
LONG.: W 103,5239333 ITY FY T BT oz PP LAT. N 32.1373903
100 ESL 2130° FEL _ 7 a— LONG.: W 103.5239176
i | | I :’; 'e409537 22 100" FNL 2130" FEL
| =
f  — — . o
. + 8| B
| | 2 |2
! E) I a o
' | E al [
E  Lp
- +-—- g - —-|r
|oi /i =Teamd 82
) S /R ea06891.05
| 15 y
! |2 Vi
L o — - |
SHL ﬁ SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION [
! | . 1 J daraby cartiry that e wed locaton shown en s |3
1 - 15 gg} I :J::'.w{:: plotise _frml::l'\:ld notas of ::::zd soneys 15
587.8'- ¥ sema i J::- :.n: nmclytn tae best of my teney |2
Bz _ 513 e e e _ _ _| osesizozs §
26| 25 et i Sl of Professonal Suveyor. §
23 X=79391345
| s - 5 PR Yoo 54 ALy, i
005 ‘ SN DOMy :
W) 7, 3
1 e, |
2 X4 = i
| 4 z |
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| d =V
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C-102 ~ State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Ty Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Via OCD Permining OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [Jiial Submital
%l;’b;l:“wl mAmmded Repon
[CJas Drinlea
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
APl Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-025- 97900 RED HILLS; UPPER BONE SPRING SHALE
Praperty Cade Property Name Well Number
VACA 24 FED COM 224H
OGRIT> No. Operator Name (Ground Level Elevation
7377 EOG RESOURCES, INC. 3331
Surface Owner:DSml.eD FuDTribll IEdeeml Mineral Owner: DSlnm DF&DTribzl EF&iﬁral
Surface Location
UL orlot no Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N5 | Feet Fom the E'W Latitude Longitude County
O 24 25-8 33-E E 480" 8 1414 E N 32.1100814 | W 103.5220887 LEA
Bottom Hole Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the NS | Feet from the W Latitude Longinde County
A 13 25-8 33-E = 100' N 1230" E N 32.1375055 { W 103.5214827 LEA
Dedicated Acres Infill or Defining Well | Defining Well AP1 Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidaied Code
640.00 DEFINING | ---- Y c
Order Numbers PENDING COM Well Sethacks are under Common Ownershup: [ Jves o
Kick Off Point (KOP)
LL or lorno. Section Township Range Lot Idn Fect from the X8 | Feet from the E/W Latirude Longuuds Counny
P 24 25-8 33-E - 50" S 1230' E N 32.1088994 | W 103.5214961 LEA
First Take Point (FTP)
UL or let no. Seclion Township Raunge Lot Idn Fect from the N/S | Feet from the E/'W Latitude Longitude Counry
P 24 25-8 33-E - 100'S |1230'E N 32.1090368 | W 103.5214961 LEA
Last Take Point (LTF)
UL or lotao. Section Township Range Lot Ién Faet from the N/S | Feet from the EXW Latimude Longimude County
A 13 25-8 33-E - 100' N 1230' E N 32.1375055 | W 103.5214827 LEA
Lnitized Arca or AC% clx\l";l.,r;l"oélengeEs;\A B Spacing Unity Type Horizonlal D\fcnical Ground Floor Elevation 3356"
OPERATOR CERTIFICATION SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION 1y, ;
J hereby coriify lhat the information comtained herein is (rue and compiele Lo the I hereby certify thal the weil !ncuha{\\ “ D{']rb';‘{?’r-"jj,-/ wos plotled from field H
test of my knowledge ond belief and. if the well is o rariical or direclional well, nales of acluel surveys made by -.!_14:? ,' 7. and tho! the some 5
t_.!uu {his arganizalion eilher ouns 0 working inferest or unleased maneral inferesi is true and correct to the best .rey. o -’,_-f H
in ¢he land tncluding the proposed botlom hole [ocalion or has a right fo drill lhis & — 3
well ai thiy localton pursuant fo @ condract witk en owner of a working inlerest = H
or unicased mineral inieres!. or {o a wiuntery pocling agreemani or o compulsory
posling order hzrelojore enlered by the diviswom. "
If this well 18 a homzontal well [ further cerlify that this organizaliwon has a
recerved The comsanl of at least one lessee or awner of a working inierest or
urleased minerol inlerest in eack trmcl {(in the largel poo! or formation) ir wkich =
any perl of the well's compleled interval will be located or cblained o compulsory
peolang order from. fhe division >
/ S ,l 3\5% N g
/‘f ONAL W \\ H
1912025 12:27.20 BFIINNY i
Signature Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor Date f
:
Brift Name Cernficatc humber Date of Survey ) g
t
05/29/2025 B
F-mail Adidress H
OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
Released to hm{ gtngr 1/29/2026 4:44:52 PM
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C-102 State of New Mexico Revised Tuly 9, 2024
I Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Via OCD Permimng OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [ Jinitial Subminal
?L;l:;‘:illul .-\mendcd Repon
[CJas Drilled

Property Mame and Well Number

VACA 24 FED COM 224H

SURFACE LOCATION (SHL) : ks PROPOSED PERF. POINT (PPP1)
NEW MEXICO EAST % 5 NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983 | s |2 NAD 1983
X=792516 Y=404729 @ X=T92666 Y=409530
LAT.: N 32.1100814 i iy LAT.: N 32.1232730
LONG.: W 103,5220887 | LONG.: W 103.5214894

NAD 1927
NAD 1927
X=751330 Y=404871 ‘ X=T51480 Y=409472
LAT.: N 32.1099566 Lc')-ﬁg- : %3126;2321 1"«51494
LONG.: W 103.5216194 : _— G.: S
480" FSL 1414' FEL itz & g 0' FSL 1230' FEL
KICK OFF POINT (KOP) 11 | 12 a4ttt 72 = 7 |  LOWER MOST PERF. (LMP)
NEW MEXICO EAST 0 14 I 13 T > — _}’1-' _— 18 - - BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL)
NAD 1983 ; oo LMRF = NEW MEXICO EAST
X=792703 Y=404301 1 | BHL ! NAD 1983
LAT.: N 32.1088094 1 i X=T92628 Y=414707
LONG.: W 103.5214951 o S LAT.: N 32.1375055
NAD 1927 - - T LONG.: W 103.5214827
X=751517 Y=404243 | | maranm | 4y NAD 1927
LAT.: N 32.1087746 | | % |1 X=751443 Y=414649
LONG.: W 103.5210260 : " LAT.: N 32.1373814
50° FSL 1230' FEL - — e e LONG.: W 103.5210102
=1 25738 1 .
UPPER MOST PERF. (UMP) I R 100° FNL 1230° FEL
NEW MEXICO EAST ! | el e
NAD 1983 1 oo Iy |L
X=792703 Y=404351 L ¢
LAT.: N 32.1090368 == = - -
LONG.: W 103.5214961 | | |&
NAD 1927 | | |
X=751516 Y=404293 X=TO125081 ~ prpid,
LAT.: N 32.1089120 14 | Yeowns . f— 12w 18
LONG.: W 103.5210268 23 R I | 19
100' FSL 1230' FEL : = buan
| || E: Y=409531.22
-+ = Bt 7
= Ty
| £ I
“

13
24
(
1
I
! - LIS, B
. T o | “regenge
-t -- 7 18 v=do60705
1
i
1
|

T
— L g
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION [
| 1 hereby cevtify that the weil {ronlion skown an thus |2
plrt was plotied from fugld nofes of aciual surueys |3
made by me or under Ty superuwstom, and (kal the
seme 18 (rut and correct ip (he best of my beligf S;
23) 24 | 19 0572012025 H
S e = | TEeT urey %
261 25 KOP Jb' 30 Signaturc and Scal of Professional Surveyor: i
NTRH2054 ~ B3 Rprv—— ¥
i eAM05 T Yoz gy, g
; ) ;\"‘t\o\'\-\ DOMN -"z ‘, :
~y e
SEMER K |
= & = |
- = |
= |f
! =
= . "
= %, o= I
= b .c{} S
‘ "}f,_-,,:(‘_‘-u \‘:' H
: .J.v',- ONAL ‘:;a“ \\\\ g
. . (A} B
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If thas well s o horwzondald well, [ further cerfyfy lhal this organizalism hes
recezued The consevd of at leesi one lessee ar cwner of a working iaterest or
unleased mineral inieresi 1n cackh fracl (in lRe target pool or farmation) 1n which
any part of the well's compleled 1mlerval wedl b2 located or obiained a compulsory
pocling order from the diviyion

C-102 _ State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Submit Elecronically Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Via OCD Permiring OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION (R ritiel Subenivtad
?.‘;};r:"'a' [J Amended Repon
[ Drilled
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
APl Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-025- 97900 RED HILLS; UPPER BONE SPRING SHALE
"operty Code Propeny Wame Well Number
VACA 24 FED COM 225H
1KyRID No. Operator Name Ground Level Elevation
7377 EOG RESOURCES, INC. 3332
susface Owoer: ] Stawe[JFee ] Trival [X]Foderal IMineral Owner: [ ]Seate[ |Fee[ ] Tribal [X]Federal
Surface Location
LL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot [dn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E'W Latitude Longiude County
J 24 25-8 33-E 1480" S 1613' E N 32.1128301 | W 103.5227292 LEA
Bottom Hole Location
UL or lot no. Seclion Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the EAW Latitude Langimde County
A 13 25-8 33-E - 100" N 330'E N 32.1374965 | W 103.5185753 LEA
Dedicated Acres Infill ar Defining Well | Defining Well APL PENDING VACA 04 Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidazed Code
640.00 FED COM 224 AP Y C
Order Nembers PENDING COM Well Setbacks are under Common Ownership: []Yes [Na
Kick Off Point (KOP)
LL orlot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from (he E'W Lautude Longimde County
P 24 25-S 33-E 50'S 330 E N 32.1088983 | W 103.5185896 LEA
First Take Point (FTP)
UL or lot no, Secnon Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the EW Latitude Longitude County
P 24 25-8 33-E - 100" S 330'E N 32.1090357 | W 103.5185895 LEA
Last Take Point (LTP)
UL or lot ro. Section Township Range Let Idn Fect from the N/5 | Feet from the EIW Latitude Longitude County
A 13 25-S 33-E - 100' N 330'E N 32.1374965 | W 103.5185753 LEA
Unitized Area or ge(a) l;\fﬂ U::EMI-:EE;\A ENT |Spacing Unity Type |Zil-[orizonlal D'Vem'cll Ground Floor Elevation 335 7.
OPERATOR CERTIFICATION SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION g
i;e h‘eﬂgy w::ify ui'h:l lMﬂ;rzﬁfv?m:d m-jfet;:m rlafr:tn is L:':umund ;:m;fez:“ja MJ I hersby certify lhe! the well lozabion shoun om Mﬁ\}\‘}g&agi}ﬁ;;{fé{%n Siald
ot ! 1:".%1' :zi.z fna! r'lfunsﬂu w: 157 'fee-rez' a.m_ue-r [ ”mt:: at 1 :Jf;s- molés of astual surveys made by me or u:nder Q} : -:‘—LLL“ fJ ?}"’.- e
:.:lnuu:ehlandgtmtuajmy thl:hﬂpmpoud balln: h?:le ,::icnl-::m oms“:drigm l’:‘df?ltl Unfs 18 truz and correct to the dest of my belief Q‘% M E)(',’In_ @ =
well af this location pursuan! fo o contract welk an cwnar of a working inéerest = -.;in = =
e e s Vi, il P19 afratraend 07 & Campitory s E
™ 2450

|

Z f
7z, & o
4”/;:;‘9 JONAL 5\33\\‘\

1y \
61512025 10 09:43 AR

Signawre Date Signature and Seal of Frofessional Surveyor Dare
Print Name Cernficate Number Daie of Survey

05/29/2025
E-mal Address

ERTLPOE TV MIANCH LR, TwPTus SRILUT S0 WACA, 24 5 LD_CHM_I7ol Mg RUSSELL WAL ERUAN G410 10 08 M4
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C-102 State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
. i Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Submit Elecironically
v OCD Permitmg QOIL CONSERVATION DIVISION (] iosiet Submival
Submital
Type: [JAmended Repont
[Jas Dniled
[Propercy Name and Well Number
VACA 24 FED COM 225H
1
[ ]
| M
| H
o
| g
\ PLy &3
SURFACE LOCATION (SHL) !
NEW MEXICO EAST i
NAD 1983
X=792311 Y=405728 '
LAT.: N 32.1128301 ' g [arseu
LONG.: W 103 5227292 K6u 1z 7y joo 8 |,
NAD 1827 MR i _ _| PROPOSED PERF. POINT (PPP1}
X=751124 Y=405670 14 {13 NEW MEXICO EAST
LAT.: N 32.1127053 MAD 1983
LONG.: W 1035222597 ! | X=793566 Y=400535
1480' FSL 1613 FEL ! g LAT.: N 32.1232697
KICK OFF POINT (KOF} ‘— —_ - = — g = LONG, M‘:\UD i?:.;‘l 85819
LA HMNW =
NEWMEXICO EAST 62 W X=752380 Y=409477
NAD 1983 ' I |
= = 9 = LAT.: N 32.1231451
X=793603 Y=404307 ] o - :
LAT.: N 32.1088983 - LON?.. w 103;51 81120
LONG.: W 103.5185896 -t~ r— H—r o T 0' FNL 330 FEL
NAD 1927 : e
X=752417 Y=404249 ! | Ig g LOWER MOST PERF. (LMP)
LAT: N 321087735 1 %I .‘a BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL)
LONG.: W 108.5181204 L Yl Mg zls NEW MEXICO EAST
50' FSL 330' FEL - - e HET 2 |5 y ;;g.znszrgsa
. ) | =7 =414711
UPPER MOST PERF. (UMP) : I b LAT. N 32.1374965
NEW L"'fé‘ﬂ%%a EAST e = PPP1 \ LONG.: W 103.5185753
14} 13 2B, 8
X=793603 Y=404357 T - —I_ mE —— - - FATHEAD 714053
LAT. N 32.1090357 23| 20 I LAT.; N 32,137372
LONG.: W 103.5185855 ~ AN 4
NAD 1927 ' | | " “iag) 2 LONG.: W 103 5184029
1 e 100" FNL 330" FEL
X=752418 Y=404299 5 4
LAT.: N 321082109 I— -+ — I~ T i
LONG.: W 103.5181203 2 Bl
100' FSL 330" FEL \ | 3| vt vam il
. i TR R o
i 7901432
- = —I—— - o -+ sy eggennr 05
1
, |
‘— —_ -l— —_ Az-_1"3.-,-1-_
1
|

23|24 | -
26 [ 25
NI

| Y4240 59

' SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION
! [ RaPedly cortyfy Mal [t Wl faaiten ok on IAts |
plar wow pisstsd fram fruld matey of sciual survepe

made bty Mo 40 wader my ruperuirien. end el tha
1ot (rue and oot (6 e best of my beliof
052902025

2 ofSurvey

wgnzzie 1o Seal of Prabestonat Surveyor

L
%

= 3 )
)/;"I-aﬁl %.‘5!\\
L . . 7,10 o
OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26 e 0251009 ﬁ",’{,{pm}u\\““
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Ownership

Owner Name: Type Tract Depths
United States of America RI 1 All Depths
The Beveridge Company OR 1 All Depths
Armadillo Prego OR 1 Al Depths
Zia Royalty, LLC OR 1 All Depths
EOG Resources, Inc. W1 1 All Depths
TOTAL:
United States of America Rl 2 All Depths
The Beveridge Company OR 2 All Depths
Armadillo Prego OR 2 All Depths
Zia Royalty, LLC OR 2 All Depths
EOG Resources, Inc. \ 2 All Depths
TOTAL:
United States of America RI 3 All Depths
Fortis Minerals I, LLC OR 3 All Depths
A. G. Andrikopoulos Resources, Inc. OR 3 All Depths
Pegasus Resources, LLC OR 3 All Depths
SMP Sidecar Titan Mineral Holdings, LP OR 3 All Depths
SMP Titan Mineral Holdings, LP OR 3 All Depths
MSH Family Real Estate Partnership Il, LLC 3

OR All Depths
SMP Titan Flex, LP OR 3 All Depths
The James W. and Estelle C. Haefele 3
Revocable Trust OR ) All Depths
Heart Five, LLC OR 3 All Depths
EOG Resources, Inc. Wi 3 All Depths
TOTAL:

TRACT 1: 400 acres, more or less, being the North Half (N/2) and East Half Southeast Quarter (E/2 SE/4) of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico
TRACT 2: 240 acres, more or less, being the Southwest Quarter (SW/4) and West Half Southeast Quarter (W/2 SE/4) of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

TRACT 3: 640 acres, more or less, being all of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

RI = Royalty Interest

ORRI = Overriding Royalty Interest

W1 = Working Interest

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
No. 25760
A
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l Tract 1 USA NMNM- 19823
= - E =
T255 KB3E 0087135/000
USA NMNM-108503
e - — A
Tract 2
0087129/000 usa
NMNM-108504
v — L o
€2 Unit Ownership
Bonaspring - Vaca Well
Pack
e e - "'“ e
e a ™ -
Tract 3
T255§ R3I3E
- m= - "
e - o i

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
No. 25760
22



b F 9Z02/62/1 SUISDULT 0] pasSDa]dY

y
y

Wd T§-

Vaca 24 Fed Com Unit Ownership

Owner Name* PoolingC omments for0CD Type Tract Depths Mineral Interest Working
Interest

United States of America RI 1-3 Bone Spring 1 00000000

The Bevendge Company Pool OR 14&2 Bone Spring

Armadillo Prega Pool OR 1&?2 lione Spring

Zia Royalty, LLC Pool OR 1& 2 Bone Spring

Fortis Minerals Il, LLC Paal OR 3 Rone Spring

A G Andrikopoulos Resources, Inc. Pool OR 3 Bone Spring

Pegasus Resources, LLC Pgol OR 3 Rone Sprimg

SMP Sidecar Titan Mineral Holdings, LP Poal OR 3 Hore Spring

SMP Titan Mineral Holdings, LP Paal OR 3 Honte Sprinyg

MSH Family Real Estate Partnership Ii, LLC Pool OR 3 Hone Spring

SMP Titan Flex, LP Pool OR 3 Bone Spring

The James W. and Estelle €. Haefele Revocable Trust Pool OR 3 Bone Spring

Heart Five, LLC Pool OR 3 Bone Spring

EOG Resources, Inc Operator Wi I-3 Bone Spring 0 97871350
Ellipsis Oil & Gas, Inc. JOA WI 1 Bone Spring 000309534
NHPP Permian, LLC JOA WI | Bone Spring 0.00309534
FR Energy, LLC JOA wI 1 Hone Spring 000154767
Chgvron Midcontinent, L.P JOA WI ] Bone Spring 001170964
Sydhan, LP JOA WI ; Bone Spring 0,00036770
Judith A West, a/k/a Judy Reynolds West Pool Wl 1 HBone Spring 0.00147081
TOTAL: 1.00000000 1.00000000

TRACT 1'.240 acres, more or less, being the Northeast Quarter {NE/4) and East Half Southeast Quarter (E/2 $E/4} of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexite

TRACT 2' 80 acres, more or less, belng the West Half Southeast Quarter (W/2 SE/4) of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

TRACT 3 320 acres, more or less, being the East Half (E/2) of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.I., Lea County, New Mexico

Rl = Royalty Interest

ORRI = Overriding Royalty Interest

WI = Working Interest

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
No. 25760
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August 29, 2025

Judith A. West
PO Box 1948
Cullman, AL 35056

RE: Vaca 24 Fed Com Proposals

Township 25 South, Range 33 East

Sections 13 & 24: E/2
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Judith,

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG”) hereby proposes the
mile Bone Spring wells under Operating Agreement dated Octo
is an amendment to said JOA regarding changes to Exhibit A for ad

eogresources

5509 Champions Dr., Midland, Texas 79706
Phone: (432) 686-3600  Fax: (432) 686-3773

Sent via email to:
mshearnoil@gmail.com

Via Certified Mail:

restrictions. Please send back executed amendment with signed elections.

drilling and completion of the following horizontal 2
ber 1, 2024. Also included in this proposal
ditional contract areas and depth

e e R e Tl Rl e
Vaca 24 Fed Com #223H 678’ FSL & 2410’ FEL | 100’ FNL & 2130° FEL 10,130° | 20,040° 912012025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #224H 480’ FSL & 1414’ FEL | 100° FNL & 1230’ FEL 10,130° | 20,130° 10/27/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #225H 1480° FSL & 1613° FEL | 100° FNL & 330° FEL 10,130° | 20,040° 10/21/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #313H s74° FSL & 2367 FWL | 100° FNL & 2580 FEL | 10,2907 | 20,200° 10/5/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #314H 678" FSL & 2365’ FEL | 100’ FNL & 1680’ FEL | 10,290" | 20,200° 9/13/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #315H 480° FSL & 2369’ FEL | 100’ FNL & 780’ FEL 10,290" | 20,200° 10/12/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #414H 539" FSL & 2367° FWL | 100° FNL & 2130’ FEL | 10,650" | 20.650° 9/27/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #415H 480 FSL & 1399' FEL | 100’ FNL & 1230’ FEL | 10,650" | 20.650° 9/28/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #416H 1480° FSL & 1580’ FEL | 100’ FNL & 330’ FEL 10,650 | 20,500° 10/7/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #513H 574" FSL & 2202' FWL | 100° FNL & 2580 FEL | 10,920" | 20,830° 10/12/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #514H 678" FSL & 2380' FEL | 100’ FNL & 1680’ FEL | 10,920" | 20,830° 9/5/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #515H 480° FSL & 1354’ FEL | 100’ FNL & 780° FEL 10,920° | 20,830° 10/19/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #524H 604" FSL & 2367° FWL | 100° FNL & 2130’ FEL | 10,920" | 20,830" 9/20/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #525H 480" FSL & 1354’ FEL | 100’ FNL & 1230’ FEL | 11,250" | 21,160° 10/5/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #526H 1479° FSL & 1547° FEL | 100’ FNL & 330’ FEL 11,250* | 21,160° 10/14/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #583H 44" FSL & 2367 FWL | 100° FNL & 2580’ FEL | 11,500" | 21,500° 10/20/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #584H 678 FSL & 2395’ FEL | 100° FNL & 1680’ FEL | 11,600" | 21,600° 912712025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #586H 1479’ FSL & 1514’ FEL | 100’ FNL & 780’ FEL 11,500” | 21,500° 10/28/2025
Vaca 24 Fed Com #601H 430" FSL & 1339’ FWL | 100° FNL & 1320’ FEL | 11,800" | 21.710° 11/3/2025

Enclosed for your review are Drilling & Completion,
Note that these AFEs and provided costs are estimate

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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EXHIBIT

A-b

s only and actual costs may be more or less than the




amount provided herein. Further, an election to participate in a well is also an election to participate in
such well’s artificial lift and facility. Separate AFEs are solely for administrative purposes.

The spacing units associated with the proposed wells will be as follows for Contract Area 2 per the
Amendment to the JOA:

Sections 13 & 24, T25S, R33E, Lea County, New Mexico, containing 640.00 acres, more or less,
as to the Bone Spring formation.

Please indicate your decision to participate in the drilling, completing and equipping the proposed wells by
executing and returning one copy of this letter and the enclosed AFEs.

Please feel free to call or email with any questions or if you would like to discuss the enclosed proposals.

Sincerely,

James Bauwvis

James Barwis

Sr. Landman — Midland Division
(432) 425-1204

James Barwis(@eogresources.com

RE: Vaca 24 Fed Com Proposals
Township 25 South, Range 33 East
Sections 13 & 24: E/2
Lea County, New Mexico

Vaca 24 Fed Com #223H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #223H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #223H well. 1

Vaca 24 Fed Com #224H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #224H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #224H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #225H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #225H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

energy opportunity growth
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The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #225H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #313H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #313H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #313H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #314H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #314H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #314H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #315H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #315H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #315H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #414H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #414H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #414H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #415H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #415H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #415H well.

energy opportunity growth
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Vaca 24 Fed Com #416H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #416H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #416H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #513H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #513H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #513H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #514H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #514H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #514H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #515H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #515H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #515H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #524H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #524H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #524H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #525H

energy opportunity growth
OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26

Zl



The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #525H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #525H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #526H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #526H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #526H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #583H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #583H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #583H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #584H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #584H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #584H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #3586H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #586H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #586H well.

Vaca 24 Fed Com #601H

The undersigned hereby elects to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #601H well, along with artificial lift and CTB expansion.

The undersigned hereby elects NOT to participate in the above-proposed operation for the
Vaca 24 Fed Com #601H well.

energy opportunity growth
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Judith A. West

By:

Title:

Date:
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MIDLAND _ Pl QRISZIZ5
AFE No. 186906 Original
Prapery No. 145337-000
EOG WA{BCFT 06 5609% TACF) 98.6809%
E0G AFE Aml: tOrig) e
eogresources ) %
(Complation} &0
Fachyg $752.330
[Flowbach) 0
Total Cost $752,330
AFE Typa: ART LIFT - PU, GAS LIFT, ESP AFE Name VACA 24 FED COM ¥223H AL AFE Dats: DBD3/2025 Budgst Year: 2025
Reg Lesse No. Prspect Neme RED HILLS CENTRAL TVOMD Begin Date:
Surface Hole Location: Sechion 24-Y255-R33E, 678 § & 2410 E. Lal 32.7105023 Long -703. 5248381, X=T50332 Y=404863 BriLocaton:
Formation: DDEA Fisid't EONARD SHALE
Operator: EQG RESOURCES ING | couety & stote: 164 #vEw MEXICO Fiokl: UNASSIGNED | water Depr:
AFE Description: VACA 24 FED COM #223H AL - FIRST INSTALL ARTIFICAL LIFT | Product-0ac | oays 070
AFE Mamé VA FED COM 22235 AL AFE 7 EEE
SUB | ORILUNG | (AND | COMPLETION | FAGIITY | FLOWBACK TOTAL
DESCRIPTION ACT 230 237 231 235 236
TOTAL INTANGIBLES 50 50 50 50 % 0]
UOM_|OTY_|SIZE_ | GRADE]RATE
COMP-EAC- TUBING 106 a a 7 91,53 [ 91,532
COMP-FAG-WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT o7 [ 0 7 1.000 0 7,000
COMP-FAC-PUMP EQUIP/SURFACE Ty = 112 g a [ 3,000 0 3,000
COMP-FAC-PUMP ECUIP/SUBSURFAC 113 3 0 o 12.000 0 12000
COMP-FAG-METERING EQUIPMENT 118 o a [ 17,000 0 11.000
COMP-FAC-WATER 5 w07 G 3 [ 4,000 0 4000
COMPFAC- TRANSPORTATION s 7 [ ] 2,000 [ 4,000
COMPFAC-EQUIP RNTLEAC CONSTR | | | 7 o 3 0 15,000 0 15,000
COMP-FAC-RIG 6 7 z 0 5.000 [ £.000
COMP-FAG-ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 221 [ I 1.000 i 1,000
COMP-FAC-SUPERVISION FAC INSTL 24 o G 2,060 [ 2.000
COMP-FAC-CONTRACT LABOR 446 ) £ 2,000 [1] 2,000
YOTAL TANGIBLES 30 30 S0 $754,532 30 £154,532
TOTAL COST S0 5 s0|__ sisa.552 0 $154.532
B8y Date By Date |
TOINT CPERATOR APPROVAL
| |5y Data |

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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WIDLAND FPrmied. JED52025
AFE Mo. 183885 Originel
Froperty Mo, {46337-000
EOG W1 (BCF) 33.5809% (ACE; 9B.5809%
|ecG AFE Ami: (Ovig) $2.736,608
eogresources oy Szl
Completion) 33.920.887
TFacay) 300460
TFlowback] 215,957
Total Cost 37.909.748
AFE Type: DEVELOPMENT DRILLING AFE Mame: VACA 24 FED GOM #223H DEC AFE Dala: 06/03/2025 Budgat Yesr 2025
Reg.Lease No. Prospect Nome RED RILLS CENTRAL TVOVMD 10130 7 2064¢ Begn Dale:
Surtace Hole {ocation: $chon 24-T25S-RISE 678 S & 2410 £. Lal S2 1106023 Long -103 8248381 X=750832 Ye404853 L R e M R
Fanmation: DDE&A Field LEONARD SHALE
Operalor: EOG RESOURCES /WC Counly & Stale LEA ./ NEW MEXICO Figld: UNASSIGMNED | Water Dapih:
AFE Description: VACA 24 FED COM #223H 0BE [ eravuet-0a5 Doys 0.0
AFE Name YACA 24 FED COM #223H DSC AFE NO 103835
sus DRILLING LAND COMPLETION FACILITY FLOWRACK TOTAL
DESCRIPTION ACT 230 237 231 235 238
ACCESS LOCATION ROADS §SURVEY 401 72,000 7 19,000 0 0 91,000
COMP-FLEK.LOCATION AND ROAD'S 0T ] 7 0 5,500 6.500
RIG MOVE w02 57.000 ] 0 0 97.000
DAY WORK COST 404 363,000 o 1] 4] a 363,060
BITS &BHA a5 B0.000 ] ] 0 ] 30,000
COMP-BITS £ FIA 903 0 v 17,000 17,000
COMP-FUEL 406 1] 0 151,000 2.500 fﬁ.ﬁﬂ
[Fuet 306 72.000 0 G ¢ 72.000
WATER 483000 @ S1.1 407 11,000 1) 542,300 ( 553,300
COMP-FLEK-CHEMICALS 308 ] 0 ] 0 B0 6.000
MUD & CHEMICALS 408 295,000 0 ] 0 4] 205,600
CEMENTING & SERVICE 209 185,000 aJ J ¢ 135,500
COMP- PERFORATING 413 a 200,000 0 300000
COMP- STIMULATION 414 & 1,268,800 1] & 1.368.600
COMP-FAC: TRANSPORTATION 315 2 0 2.000 0 7,200 24,200
TRAMSPORTATION 415 35,600 1] g 1] § 45,000
COMP-GO@HM Overhead 475 g a 10.600 [r] & 10.000
DRILLING QVERHEAD 478 0.000 0 ] 0 g 9,000
COMP-EQUIPMENT RENTAL 417 & 1] 166,066 1] & 155,000
FLEK-EQUIPMENT RENT/OPERATIONS 477 59,000 ] ) ] 20,000 29,000
OTHER DRILLING EXPENSE — 479 13,000 [1] & 4] g 43,000
COMP-FLEK-ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 427 4 20,66¢ aJ 1.006 23,000
ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 427 70,000 & 1] o 36,00
DIRECTICNAL DRILLING 423 176,000 & a o i 75,0.9_(_
COMP- SUPERVISION 424 T ] 32,000 0 0 2,000]
SUPERVISION 434 58,000 0 £ 4 0 58, 00(
COMP- COMMUMCATIONS 437 ] g 3,060 4] o 3,000
TUBULAR INSPECTION/HANDLING 35 000 0 ] ] 0 39,000
COMP-CASED HOLE LOGGING/TEST 438 0 1] 5,066 /] o £,000
SPECIALTY SERWIGES ITE] 94,000 0 ] 3 0 $4.000
COMP-CO/L TUBING/NITROGEN 445 0 ] 72 000 G [ 72,000
COMP-FLBK-CONTRACT LABOR {46 o 15.000 16,500 31.500
[ ¢ BKDISPOSAL COSTS a7 778.000 76,00 725 400 757.400
COMP-COMPLETION FLUDS 448 0 [ 19,000 & 10,000
COMP-FLOWBACK 455 0 7 79,000 7 77.500 6,500
COMP-ELBK-SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 78 0 ] 0 @ 5,000 5,000
COMP-LAND DRILLSITE TITLE OFINION 480 [4] 15,600 o o [4] 15.000
COMP-LAND ROW DRILLING 182 0 3,000 0 P 0 3,000
COMP-LAND ROW COMPLETION 4B3 1] 3,500 1) Q 4] 2,000
COMPLAND SURVEY & DAMAGES DRILL 165 0 3,000 ] £,000
COMP-LAND SURVEY AND DAMAGES COME 485 0 3,000 ] 2,000
COMP-PERMIT FEE/ENV SURVRASSESS 4B6 [4] 4 066 o 4.000
COMP-REGULATORY 287 0 72,155 0 ] ] 72,756
T 24.650.000 8 | 4er 0 o 1,656,950 0 0 1,050,950
TOTAL INTANGIBLES| §1.804,000 £53,155 53,898 230 0 3212600 85,968,005
UOW_|Qry_|SiZE_ | GRADE|RATE
SURFACE CASING 102 44,000 o [ 0 Q 44,660
INTERMEDIATE CASING 103 Z240.000 ] [+] 1) a 240,600
PRODUCTION CASING 102 £41.000 0 0 0 0 841,000
| WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 07 47,000 0 £7,000 1] 1] 134,600
COMP-FAC-FLOW LINES 109 g o g 73,000 aJ 73,000,
COMP-FAC-VALVES & FITINGS 110 0 0 ] 20,000 g 20,000
LCOMP-VALVES & FITTINGS IT [ a 1.000 4] 6.500 7.500
COMP-FAC-HEATERS. TREATRE.SEPRS T ¢ 0 o] san.000 a 137,000
LOMP-FAC-METERING EQUIFPMENT 11 s 4] 0 25,000 4] 25,000
COMP-FAC-CONSTRUCTION GOST 722 0 0 0 56,000 7 38,000
COMP-FACLABR/ELEC MEAS/AUTOMA 124 ] 0 0 1.000 7 7.000
GOMP-FAG-INSTRUMENT/ELECTRIC EQUIP 128 4] [4] 0 5000 ] 5,000
COMP-FAC-TRANSPORTATION 315 2 0 0 3,000 ] 3,000
COMP-FAC-EQUIF RN EFA [» CONSLR 477 & 1] J 2,000 4 2,000
COMP-FAC ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY. FF z ] a 1,500 z 7.500
COMP-FAC-SUPERISION FAC INSTL 34 ) 0 a 1.000 v 1.000
COMP-FAC-ELECTRICAL LABOR 477 & [r] a3 4,000 [ 4,000
TOTAL TANGIBLES | 8972,000 50 S60.000| _ 5354.500 36,500 51,421,000
TOTAL COST|_$2776.000| 863,155 37986250]  3354.500] 8218100 $7.389.005
By Qaly By Dais |
JOINT OPERA TOR APPROYAL
L | By Thia aia |
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MIDLAND Frntad Gi052025
— —_

AFE No. 788907 Origingl
Propearty Ma. 146338-000
EQG WI(BCP) §8.5805% (ACP) 98 5858%
EQG AFE Amit: (Qwig) 7]
eogresources oo 0
{Campietion) £a
(Facility) 5152338
(Flowback) 30
Tore! Cost 3152,33%
AFE Type: ART LIFT - PU, GAS LIFT, ESP AFE Name VACA 24 FED COM #224H AL AFE Dota: 06/05/2025 Budgel Year: 2025
Roag Lease No. Prospact Name RED MILLS CENTRAL TVOMD 101307 20130 Begin Daile:
. . EBHLacation: BHILATERAL #7): Sactlon 13-T255-R23E, 108N & 7230
Surface Hole Localon: Sechon 24-Y258-R33E, 489 5 & 1414 £, Let 32 1099566 Long -103.5215194, X=751330 Y=40467 1 £ Lat 37 1373814 Lang -103 5210102, X=751443 Y= 414649
Formaton: D0&A Frelg LEQNARD SHALE
Operator: ECG RESQURCES INC | Counly & State: LEA 7 NEW MEXICO Fleld: UNASSIGNED TWarer Depih:
AFE Description: VACA 24 FEQ TOM #224H AL | Praduct:DAG I Oays:0/&
AFE Name VA 124 FED COM #2244 AL AFE NO_1EA%0T
SUB | DRILLING LAND COMPLETION | FACHATY | FLOWBACK TOTAL
fEscRiPTION P 207 231 235 236
TOTAL INTANGIBLES S0 S0 s0 S0 S0 50
UOM__|QTY | SIZE_ | GRADE| RATE
COMP-FAC-TUBING _ 106 [ 0 [1] 97,532 0 91,53
COMP-FAC-WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT [ [1] 0 . 000 d 1,000
COMP-FAC-PUMP EQUIP/SURFACE 112 1] 0 D00 1] 3,000
COMP-FAC-PUMP EQUIP/SUBSURFAC 13 0 [1] 32,000 [ 12,000
COMP-FAG-METERING EQUIPMENT 113 [1] [1] 0 77.000 a 11,600
COMP-FAC-WATER 407 [1] [1] 0 4,000 J 4,606
COMP-FAC-TRANSPORTATION 415 a o [ 4,000 i 4,500
COMP-FAC-EQUIP RNTLFAC CONSTR 417 1] 15,000 15061
COMP-FAC-RIG 418 [5 1 8000 [ 3,006
COMPFAC:ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 421 [t 1] 1,000 ] 1.000
COMP-FAC-SUPERVISION FAC INSTL 424 [1] 0 [/ 2,000 ] 2,000
COMP-FAC-CONTRACT LABOR 448 0 0 a 2.000 & 2.000
TOYAL TANGIBLES 30 30 50 §154.532 34 $154,532
TQTAL COST L) 50 S $154.532 32 $154 532
By | Cate By Oate
JOINT OPERATOR APFROVAL
Fim: | By | Tide Dine
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MOLAND Prinred; 0B/05/2025
AFE No. 168666 Criginal
Propeny No. 146338-000
EOG W BCP) 98 5869% (ACP} 9B.5809%
EOG AFE Ami- [Dvig) 52,763,947
eogresources i) CZ20]
(Complehian) 53,703.337
(Factily) 3395.507
Flowback] F176.857
Total Cost §7.098,760
AFE Type: DEVELOPMENT DRILLING AFE Name YACA 24 FED COM 8224H DAC AFE Date: 0743172025 Budget Year 2025
Reg.laase Mo, Prospect Name RED HILLS CENTRAL TVDMD Begin Dele:
Surfave Hole Lotaton: Sectlon 24-T258-RISE. 480 § & 1414 E, Lat 32 1099566 Long 1035216104 Xa751330 Y2404671 BHLacation:
Farmatian: DORA Field:L EONARD SHALE
Qperatar EQG RESOURCES INC Caunty & Stater LEA / NEW MEXICO Fisld: UNASSIGNED I Water Depl.
AFE Description: VACA 24 FED COM #224H DEC |Pruduc::me |Days LR
AFE Mame VACA 24 FED COM A354H DEC "AFE NO. 105545
SUR || DRILLING LAND GOMPLETIGN | FACILITY | FLOWBAGK TOTAL
DESCRIETION ACT 230 237 237 235 236
ACCESS LOCATION,ROADS & SURVEY 401 40,000 0 15,000 [ 0 59,668
COMP-FLBK-LDCATION AND ROADS 40t [F [} 0 o 6.500 6.500
RIG MOVE 402 67,500 0 [1 [ 67,500
DAY WORK COST 304 || 456,750 0 0 [/ 456,750
BITS & BHA 405 || 90.400 o | 0 [ 99.400
COMP-BITS & PHA 405 || 0 0 17,000( [ & 17.000
COMP-FLIEL 408 || [ 0 147.0001] 0 2,500 143,500
FUEL 408 || 88,544 0 [l 7] & 88,544
WATER 463,000 @371 467 || 12,006 0 542.300 | g & 554,300
COMP-FLBN-CHEMIGALS 408 | [ 0 | 0 5,000 4,000
MUD & CHEMICALS 408 || 280006 0 gl 0 ] 280,000
CEMENTING & SERVICE 468 | 162.506 [ 9 0 [7] 162 500
COMP- PERFORATING 413 | £ ') 322.60¢ ') o 322,000
COMP- STIMULATION 414 ] 0 1,120.006 g 7] 1.720.000
COMP-FAC- TRANSPORTATION 415 [ 0 22,000 ¢ 2.200 24,200
TRANSPORTATION 415 40,000 [; ] 4 0 40.000
COMP-Complation Ovarhead 416 _| ] 7] 10, 00K & 0 10,000
ORILLING OVERHEAD 416 | 5.000 [ 0 & [ 5.000
COMP-EQUIPMENT RENTAL 47 | 0 & 157,000 | & [ 167000
FLEK-EQUIFMENT RENTIOFERATIONS 4§17 724,585 [ [ ] 20,000 146,585
OTHER DRILLING EXPENSE 419 15,000 o [ o 0 15,000
COMP-FLBK-ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 421 0 [1] 20,000 | [ 1,000 21,000
ENVIRONMENTAL & SAPETY 421 | 10.601 0 0! [ 0 10661
OIRECTHONAL DRILLING 222 | 216,950 7] ol 0 0 216,950
GOMP- SUPERVISION 42¢ | 0 0 52,000 | 0 [1] 82,000
SUPERWISION 224 | 65,250 0 ol [} [i] 65,250
COMP- COMMUNCATIONS 431 a [1 3,000 | 0 0 3,000
TUBULAR INSPECTIONHANDLING 236 50.000 0 ol [ [ 50,000
COMP-CASEQR HOLE LOGGING/TEST 438 0 0 5000 | o 0 6,000
SPECIALTY SERVICES 441 99,180 0 0 0 [ 99,180
COMP-CONL TUBING/ITROGEN dd5 1] 0 72,000 0 17 72,000,
COMP-FLEK-CONTRACT LABOR 446 0 0 15,000 [1 16,500 34,500
FLBK-DISPOSAL COSTS J47 105,000 { 16,000 [1] &5,500 206,500
COMP-COMPLETION FLUIDS 448 [ ¥ 10,000 g 10,000,
| COMP-FLOWBACK 465 0 0 19.000 27,560 45,500
COMP-FLAK-SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 479 | [ 7 [ 5,006 5,000
COMP-LAND DRILLSITE TITLE QPINION 486 | [ 15.000 [ 0 [1] 15.000
WATER . DIREGT PURCHASE 447 | 0,500 [i q " 0 , 500
COMP-LAND ROW DRILLING 452 | & 2,750 & [‘ 7] 3.750
COMP-LAND ROW COMPLETION 483 | ] 3.750 0 ( [ 3.750
COMP-LAND SURVEY & DAMAGES DRILL 484 | ] 10,400 [ [ 0 10.000
COMP-LAND SURVEY AND DAMAGES COMP 485 | o 10,000 g [ D 10,000
COMP-PERMIT FEE/ENY SURVEASSESS 488 | 0 2000 ] J 0 4,000
COMF-REGULATORY 457 | [ 12,155 o [ 3] 12,155
L LIONS SAND 24,850,000 2 | 4 ) ¢ 1,059,950 2 0 1,050,950
TOTAL INTANGISLES | $1.940,760 $58,655 53,669,250 | [ 172,700 55,841,365
uoM o7y | SIZE | GRADEIRATE
SURFACE CASING 102 34,500 ] [ [ 0 34.560
INTERMEDIATE CASING 103 797.600 1] 0 1] [1] 197,600
PROBUCTION CASING 104 575,875 7] 1 0 575,875
WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 107 55,000 [ 87,00 [ 0 142,000
COMP-FAC-FLOW LINES 108 Q 0 02,000 0 102,000
COMP-FAC-VALVES & ATTINGS 110 d [ 0 20,000 1 20,000
COMP-VALVES & FITTINGS 110 0 [ 1,00 [ £.500 7,500
COMP-FAC-HEATERS. TREATRS.SEPRS 115 0 [ 137,000 g 737,000
COMP-FAC-METERING EQU/PMENT 113 g [ 25.000 25,000
COMP-FAG-CONSTRUCTION COST 122 /] 0 [: 104,000 [; 168,000
COMP-FAC-LABR/ELEC MEASAUTOMA 124 [ 1 0 1,000 0 1.000
COMP-FAG-INSTRUMENT/ELECTRIG EQUIP 128 0 0 [1] 5,000 [ 5,000
COMP-FAC-TRANSPORTATION 415 g [1] [1 3,000 & 3,000
COMP-FAC-EQUIP RNTLFAC CONSTR 417 [ g 0 2000 ] 2000]
COIMP-FAG-ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 427 & 0 q 1,500 7 1,500
COMP-FAC-SUPERISION FAC INSTL 474 & [1] 1,000 [ 1,000
COMP-FAC-ELECTRICAL LABOR 471 o 0 7 4,000 [ €000
TOTAL TANGIBLES| __ $862.975 50 $68.004 £401.500 $6.500 51,358,975
TOTAL COST] 52803735 558,855 §3.757,256] 401500 5779,200 $7.200.340
Iey Dtz I By Dare l
T T aPPROVAL
= > [~ = |
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MDLAND Prrged: 054052028
AFE Mo. 188008 Original
Fropary No. 146335-000
EOG W1 (BCF) 100% TACF; 100%
EOG AFE Ami: ] 50
eogresources L :
fGomEléﬁoﬂJ -
TFaciiy] $754,632
Frowback) 30
Tolol Cost §754.532
AFE Type: ART LIFT - PU, GAS LIFT, ESP AFE Name: VACA 24 FED COM BZ225H AL AFE Data* G6/03/2025 Budge! Year: 2025
Reg.Leose No, Prospect Name RED HILLS CENTRAL VOMD Begin Dats-
Surface Hole Localion: Secan 24-T255-AG3E, 1480 S & 1613 £ Lal 32 1727653 Long - 103 5222597, X=751124 ¥=4US670 BHLocation:
Fermatlon: DDLA Field:LEQNARD SHALE
Operator: EOG RESOURCES ING Iiounly & State: LEA / NEW MEXICO Fighl, UNASSIGNED | water Depth:
AFE Description: VACA 24 FED COM #225H AL - FIRST INSTALL ARTIFICAL LIFF |Pmdacl.‘DAG |nay: o0
ALE Name VACA 24 FED OOM #2265 AL AFE MO, 1RAI0A
SUB | DRILLING LAND | COMPLETION | FACGILITY | FLOWBACK TOTAL
DESCRIEDION sct | " am 237 231 235 235
TOTAL INTANGIBLES 0 30 30 30 S0 )
UOM__[CTY_|SIZE_ | GRADE[RATE
COMP-FAC-TUBING 106 0 [ [ 91532 [ 91.632
GOMP-FAG-WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 707 0 [ 000 0 000
COMP:FAC-PUMF EQUIP/SURFAGE 118 0 G 000 0 3.000
COMP-FAC-PUMP EQUIP/SUBSURFAC 713 0 P 12.000 o 12,000
COMP-FAC-METERING EQUIPVMENT 118 a 0 P 11.000 [ 71,000
COMP-FAC-WATER 967 7 [ 5 4,000 o 4,000
GOMP-FAC-TRANSPORTATION 475 ] o v 4.000 0 4.000
COMP-FAC-EQUIP RNTUFAC CONSTR 417 [ 0 ¢ 15,000 0 15.000
COMP-FAC-RIG [I5 [ [ 7 3,000 0 5,000
COMP-FAC-ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 321 [0 0 ) 1.000 [ 1,000
COMP-FAC-SUPERVISION FAC INSTL 974 ¢ 0 0 2.000 0 2.000
COMPFAC-CONTRACT LABOR | 446 z [ [ 2.000 [ 2.000
TOTAL TANGIBLES 7 ) s0|_ #154.532 20 7154532
TOTAL COST ] 50 S0 sr54532 50 £154.532
IBr Dare By Date I
TR APPROVAL
= C i = |
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MOLAND Printed: 06/05:2023

AFE 1o, 166667 T
Fropedy No. 146339-000
EOG W.I.{BCP) 100% [ACF) 100%
EQG AFE Ami: (Dvig} £2,780,000
eogresources  —
Camplstian) 54,011,250
(Faciity) 5342.500
(Floveback) 3219100
Tatal Cost $7.407 130 |
AFE Type: DEVELOPMENT DRILLING APE Name: YACA 24 FED COM #225H DAG AFE Dste: 06/05/2025 Budget Yesr 2025
Reg.lease Mo. Prospact Name RED MILLS CENTRAL TVDYMD 10130 7 20040 Begin Dale:
Surface Hole Location: Secton 24-T25S RISE. 1490 S & 1813 €, Lal 37 1127053 Long -103 5222597, ¥=757124 Y=4DS670 ?fﬂ,ﬁg,g‘;gf;j:‘ L e 1 IS, e N & 330
Farmatian; DDEA Field:L EQNARD SHALE
Operator EOG RESOURCES /INC Caounly & State LEA ./ NEW MEXICO Field: UNASSIGNED ]Wam Dapth:
AFE Deserlption; VAGA 24 FEG COM #225H DEC | Praduci:onc loays:as0
AFE Nama VACA 24 FED COM M225H D&C AFE NO 103887 —
suB DRILLING LAND COMPLETION FACILITY FLOWBACK TOTAL
BT acr | om 237 237 235 236
ACCESS [OCATRON,ROADSESURVEY 201 36,892 0 19.000 0 T 55,897
GCOMP-FLBK-LOCATION AND ROADS 307 0 ] 1] 0 5,560 5, 560
RIG MOVE' 402 94,318 1] ] [4] 94,318
DAY WORK COST 404 357,865 [1] ) ] ! 357,665
BITS & BHA 405 97,222 Q [/ oIl [ 97.222
| COMP-BITS & PHA 485 [} 0 17.600 ol [ 72,000
COMP-FUEL 408 i 0 127 .00/ 0 2.500 126,500
FUEL 406 66,798 r] & ol ) 55,198
WATER 493,000 @ 531 487 11,6888 ] 542,360 0 /] 553.986
COMP-FLBK-CHEMICALS 466 g a ) 0 5.000 5000
MUD & CHEMICALS 15k 323.648 0 v [ 0 323,648
CEMENTING & SERVICE 404 222,584 1] { '] 1) 222,554
COMP. PERFORATING 413 8 ad 329,800 ad [1] 329.000
COMP- STHAULATION 414 £ [ 1,388,000 1] [ 1.368.000
COMP-FAC-TRANSPORTATION 7] 0 ] 22,000 a 2,200 24.200]
TRANSPORTATION 1] 35400 [ [} ] [] 34,900
COMP-Compielion Dvertiead 41 "] 3 4, 0@ G Q 10,000
DRILLING QOVERHEAD 115 5.086 [ 5.096
E_OMP-E QUIPMENT RENTAL 417 0 755, 00 [ [ 166,060
FLBR-EQUIPMENT RENT/OPERATIONS 417 52,600 2 206,000 72.609
OTHER DRILLING EXPENSE — £19 3,102 o [2] 2 0 9,402
GOMP-FLER-ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 2 0 v 20,000 o 1,000 21,600
ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 421 5,807 ° 21 0 5.802
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING 422 238,346 [} 1l ] 230,346
COMP- SUPERVISION 422 0 ] 52.000 ol a 52.600
SUPERVISION 424 48.882 0 a ol ] 49,882
COMP- COMMUNICATIONS 431 0 0 3.000 0l ] 3,008
TUBULAR INSPECTIONMHANDL NG 436 76,825 2] J ol 4] 74,825
COMP-CASED HOLE LOGGING/TEST 438 [ ] 6,000 [l [ 8,000
SPECIALTY SERVICES 4d7 96,960 1] a ol & 38,960
COMP-CON. TUBING/MTROGEN 445 [v] 72,000 o | 1] 72.000
COMP-FLBK-CONTRACT LABOR 445 0 15,000 | 16, 506 34,500
FLBK-DISPOSAL COSTS 447 126,987 16,000 | 125,466 258,387
COMP-COMPLETION FLUIDS 443 aJ [4] 10,000 | [+ 16000
INGENTIVE & RETENTION PROGRAM 354 70,555 i a 0] [ 20,655
COMP-AOWBACK 455 a [+] 19.660 1] 27,500 486,500
COMP-FLBK-SOLID WASTE DISPGSAL 479 [ 1] 4 1] 5,000 5000
COMP-LAND DRILLSITE TITLE Q2IMION 450 ] 8,000 & a [i] 8000
WATER - DIRECT PURCHASE 487 2567 J & 0 0 8561
COMP-LAND ROW DRILLING 482 4] 3.750 [ Q 0 3,750
COMP-LAND ROW COMPLETION 483 & 3,750 I al [3] 3.750
COMP-LAND SURVEY & DAMAGES DRILL 484 & 8.725 o ol ] &fZi
COMP-LAND SURVEY AND DAMAGES COMP 485 @ 8,925 2 ol 0 5.125
COMP-PERMAT FEEENY SURVEASSESS 166 o 4375 o [l [ 4375
COMP-REGULATORY 487 o 12,158 [ /] 1] 12,155
ggmcoMPLE ZONSISAND 24,850,000 a 487 2 1,059,950 a o 1,069,950
TOTAL INTANGIBLES|_$1.030.608| __ $48.260 $3,923.250 50 | 5292.600 56,114,738
UCM_JOTY_|SiZE | GRADE|RATE
SURFACE CASING 102 35,298 o [4] & a 35,298
INTERMEDIATE CASING' 103 155.755 o [} £ 1] 155755
PRODUCTION CASING 104 562,213 7] 1] [+ a 562,213
WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 107 48,842 o B7,000 2 /] 135842
COMP-FAG-FLOW LINES 109 [1] 0 Q 79,500 ] 79,060
COMP-FAC-VALVES & FITTINGS 110 0 0 0 20,000 [ 20,000
COMP-VALVES & FTTINGS TTi J a 1,000 0 6,500 7.500
COMP-FACHEATERS, TREATRS SEPRS TT 0 0 ] 737,000 3 737,000
COMP-FAC-METERING EQUIPMENT Tr [ 0 i 25,000 5 25,000
COMP-FAC-CONSTRUGTION COST 122 ] 2] 0 70,000 & 74,000
COMP-FAC-LABR/ELEC MEASAUTOMA 124 1] D] Q 1,000 2] 1.000
COMP-FACINSTRUMENT/ELECTRIC EQUIP 123 i 0 0 5,000 0 5,000
CONTINGENCIES 151 47,284 Q 1] 1] o 47 284
COMP-FAC-TRANSPORTATION 475 3 0 a 3.000 ] 3000
COMP-FAC-EQUIP RNTLFAC CONSTR FTH [ 0 [ 2,000 v 2000
COMP-FAG-ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY 421 7 0 3 1,500 0 1,500
COMP-FAG-SUPERVISION FAC INSTL 24 G [ 7 1.000 0 1,000
COMP-FAC-ELECTRICAL LABOR 477 & ) & 4,000 ] o Q0
TOTAL TAMGIBLES 8849332 S0 $38.600 $.342 500 56,500 51,286,392
TOTAL COST} 52.780.600 548,280 $4.011,250 5342500 $219,100 87,401,130
- Dara By Dare J
JOINT OFERA FOR APPRO VAL
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|Vaca 24 Fed Com Chronology of Communication

Party

Date

Reason

Ellipsis Oil and Gas Inc.

8/25/2025

Sent out original proposals and timing

Ellipsis Oil and Gas Inc.

8/29/2025

Received signed JOA and elections

NHPP Permian, LLC

8/25/2025

Sent out original proposals and timing

NHPP Permian, LLC 9/10/2025 |Received signed JOA and elections
FR Energy, LLC 8/25/2025 | Sent out original proposals and timing
FR Energy, LLC 9/10/2025 |Received signed JOA and elections

Chevron Midcontinent, L.P. 8/25/2025 | Sent out original proposals and timing

Chevron Midcontinent, L.P. 9/4/2025 | Received signed JOA and elections

Sydhan, L.P. 8/25/2025 | Sent out original proposals and timing

Sydhan, L.P. 8/29/2025 | Received signed JOA and elections

Judith A. West, aka Judy Reynolds West 8/29/2025|Sent out original proposals and timing

Judith A. West, aka Judy Reynolds West 9/16/2025 | Attempted to reach about participating through JOA. Left Voicemail.
Judith A. West, aka Judy Reynolds West 9/22/2025 |Attempted to reach about participating through JOA. Left Voicemail.

Judith A.

West, aka Judy Reynolds West

9/24/2025

Reached her on the phone. She was too busy to talk.

Judith A.

West, aka Judy Reynolds West

9/29/2025

Reached her on the phone. She was too busy to talk.

Judith A.

West, aka Judy Reynolds West

10/13/2025

Reached her on the phone. She was too busy to falk.

Judith A.

West, aka Judy Reynolds West

10/17/2025

Judith calls me and gets my voicemail. Says she wants to discuss the cost involved on the
wells.

Judith A

West, aka Judy Reynolds West

10/20/2025

| attempted to call back twice with no answer and no voicemail option to leave.

Judith A,

West, aka Judy Reynolds West

10/21/2025

Attempted to reach about participating through JOA. Left Voicemail with some urgency to
come to a decision.

10/27/2025

Phone discussion for an hour about the proposal and JOA. | broke down all the cost numbers
with her and answered any questions she had. Mentioned concerns about the oil prices. She
said she needed to sleep on it.

Judith A. West, aka Judy Reynolds West
10/28/2025 | Follow up phone call to get a decision. She never gave a direct answer and left it as a maybe.
Judith A. West, aka Judy Reynolds West I decided to move forward with compulsory pooling.
Judith A. West, aka Judy Reynolds West 12/11/2025|Re-mailed JOA amendment and elections.
Spoke on the phone about reviewing and signing JOA amendment but not participate in the
Judith A. West, aka Judy Reynolds West 1/6/2026 |wells. She is still not commited to sign because of the uncertainity of the current times.

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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Vaca 24 Fed Com Commitment Summary

Owner Name Ownership | Ownership | Commitment | Notice Provided/Letter & | Exhibit
Type Status Type Publication
ORRI Uncommitted | N/A Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
The Beveridge Company 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026
) ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
Armadillo Prego
_ ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
Zia Royalty, LLC
o ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1t0 C.4
Fortis Minerals Il, LLC
A. G. Andrikopoulos Resources, ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
Inc.
ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
Pegasus Resources, LLC
SMP Sidecar Titan Mineral ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
Holdings, LP
_ ) _ ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
SMP Titan Mineral Holdings, LP
MSH Family Real Estate ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
Partnership Il, LLC
. ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
SMP Titan Flex, LP
The James W. and Estelle C. ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1to C.4
Haefele Revocable Trust
_ ORRI Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.1t0 C.4
Heart Five, LLC
Judith A. West, a/k/a Judy Wi Uncommitted | N/A 1/12/2026 & 1/16/2026 Exhibit C, C.5
Reynolds West

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
No. 25760
39




Vaca 24 Fed Com Commitment Summary

Ellipsis Oil & Gas, Inc. wi Committed JOA N/A: Committed to JOA
NHPP Permian, LLC Wi Committed JOA N/A: Committed to JOA
FR Energy, LLC Wi Committed | JOA N/A: Committed to JOA
Chevron Midcontinent, L.P. wi Committed JOA N/A: Committed to JOA
Sydhan, LP wi Committed JOA N/A: Committed to JOA

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
No. 25760




James Barwis

[2820 Northtown PI. Midiand, TX 79705] [432-425-1204] [jabarwis@gmail.com]

Education

Bachelors in Professional Land Resource Management (May 2011)
Western State College
GPA: 3.66

Bachelors in Business (May 2006)
Texas Tech University

Ceriification

Certified Professional Landman (CPL)
Certification Date: 8/1/2022

Employment

EOG Resources, Inc.
March 2022 — Present: Land Specialist

Manage company leasehold acreage throughout Lea County, NM.

Provide land advisement and acquire necessary permits and agreements for company operations.
Negotiate acreage trades, farmouts, carry offers, term assignments and other various land agreements for
the company.

Perform curative work as needed to maintain company leasehold.

Take necessary actions to protect company leasehold as needed. (Counterproposals, lease maintenance, etc)
Manage and coordinate team of brokers, title attorneys, surveyors that provide updated title, title opinions
and plats.

Work with royalty owners, working interest owners, ORRI owners, etc during the drilling, completion and
production of company wells in my area.

Review, write and edit all agreements associated with land work.

November 2014 — March 2022 Present: Senior Rep ROW and Lease Operations

Responsible for all surface related activity for EOG in New Mexico.

Negotiate and obtain necessary agreements for operations such as surface use agreecments, right of
way/easement agreements, BLM and SLO permits, county and state road crossing permits/access road
entrance permits, leases, SWD contracts and any other agreements related to surface acquisition.
Coordinate and work with surveyors staking wells, pipeline right of way, SWD locations, off pad facilities
and other structures needed by EOG. This applies to BLM onsite well staking too.

Work with BLM and New Mexico State Land Office personnel on a consistent basis getting APDs, Onsite
staking, ROWs, Business Leases, and other miscellaneous agreements in process and approved.

Attend all drill meetings and actively monitor wells on drill schedule to ensure wells are staked and plats
are approved and distributed on time.

Communicate and work with various divisions in the company to meet surface related needs for their
operations.

Negotiate on behalf of the company for right of way agreements needed on EOG surface by outside
company and sources.

Assist in the process of pipeline right of way bid jobs by providing line list and reviewing, revising, and
approving alignment sheets.

Continuously work with and pay damages to surface owners on all surface disturbance that takes place on

EXHIBIT
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Veritas 321 Energy Partners LP
November 2011 — November 2014: Surface Manager/Surface Landman

their land due to EOG operations.

Manage a team of landmen and land technicians working on multiple client projects.

Ensure all tasks are done in a timely manner.

Review and revise multiple employees agreements related to surface before they are sent for final
execution.

Conduct meetings, telephone conferences and work directly with clients on an assortment of projects.
Held accountable for deadlines, executing tasks/duties and providing updates on project progress.
Negotiate and obtain necessary agreements for client operations such as surface use agreements, right of
way/easement agreements, BLM and SLO permits, county and state road crossing permits/access road
entrance permits, leases, SWD contracts, and any other agreements related to surface acquisition.
Coordinate with surveyors daily, and meet in the field to coordinate the staking of all surface pad locations
and pipelines.

Work with BLM and GLO on approval for all surface related oil and gas activity (Well locations, pipelines,
tank batteries, etc.).

Manage client’s drilling schedule by notifying surface owners of well operations, coordinating with
surveyers on well locations and paying surface damages for all surface related damages done by client
operations.

Communicate and work with various divisions in client’s company to meet surface related needs for their
operations.

Prepare and provide takeoffs, run lease checks, run title from sovereignty to present, prepare runsheets,
update runsheets and determine property that is HBP, etc.

Negotiate and execute oil and gas leases with mineral owners.

Western Land Services
May 2011 — November 2011: ROW Agent

Located, contacted, and negotiated right of way agreements with landowners.
Obtained all right of way that completed a route over twenty miles for pipeline client.

Memberships

Western Association of Petroleum Landmen (Alum)

American Association of Petroleum Landmen |

Permian Basin Land Association
International Right of Way Association

References

Provided upon request

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT, AND
COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 25760

SELF-AFFIRMED DECLARATION OF HANNAH M. DURKEE

Hannah M. Durkee hereby states and declares as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18, [ am a geologist for EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG”), and
have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2. [ have not previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(“Division”). My resume is attached as Exhibit B.5.

3. [ am a geologist with nearly 10 years of professional experience. 1 have worked at
EOG Resources during that time as a petroleum geologist with progressively senior roles
throughout my career. I received my Master of Science in Petroleum Geology from the Colorado
School of Mines in 2016. I received my Bachelor of Science in Geology and Geophysics with

honors, and a minor in Business Administration from the University of Utah in 2013.

4. My area of responsibility at EOG includes the area of Lea County, New Mexico.

S. [ am familiar with the application EOG filed in this case.

6. Exhibit B.1 is a locator map showing the approximate location of the proposed
unit.

7. Exhibit B.2 is structure map of the First Bone Spring. The proposed spacing unit

is identified by a red box. The drilling direction of the Vaca wells are identified by red arrows.

EXHIBIT

1.8
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The contour interval used this exhibit is 20 feet. Exhibit B.2 also identifies four wells in the
vicinity of the proposed wells, shown by a line of cross-section running from A to A’.

8. Exhibit B.3 is a stratigraphic cross section. The well logs on the cross-section give
arepresentative sample of the First Bonc Spring formation in the arca. The target zonc is identified
by a green arrow as the producing interval.

9. Exhibit B.4 is a gun barrel diagram showing EOG’s development plan.

10. I conclude from the maps that:

a. The horizontal spacing unit is justified from a geologic standpoint.

b. There are no structural impediments or faulting that will interfere with
horizontal development.

¢. Each quarter quarter section in the proposed unit will contribute more or less
equally to production.

11. The preferred well orientation in this area is North/South. This is because the Stmax
is at approximately N10E.

12. In my opinion, the granting of EOG’s application is in the interests of conservation
and the prevention of waste.

13. The attachments to my declaration were prepared by me or compiled under my
direction or supervision.

14.  Pursuantto Rule 1-011 NMRA, I declare and affirm under penalty of perjury under
the laws of the State of New Mexico that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

[Signature page follows]

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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Drilling Direction —>
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Hannah M. Durkee, M.Sc.
P: (720} 818-5220 | E: Hannah_Durkee@eogresources.com

Current Work Experience - Geologist at EOG Resources

Geological Specialist | Midland, TX Mar 2025 - Current
Sr. Geologist | Midland, TX Aug 2022 — Mar 2025

¢ Oversaw development of EOG’s top tier assets across the Delaware Basin in New Mexico

s Strategic target selection of complex co-development packages in core EOG Acreage
e Drilled over 100 wells per year since August 2022 in area of responsibility
¢ Integration with land, reservoir, drilling, completions and production engineers
e QOversaw basin-wide cuttings, core and geomechanics project in EOG’s most challenging target
* Regionally extensive mapping in all prospective zones
» Participated in numerous core to log facies characterization projects in multiple target zones
s Assisted in college recruiting efforts to find exceptional G&G candidates
e Mentored new geologists in the division. Provided help with organization, time management and
prioritization as a new geologist. Mentor / oversaw stratigraphic framework interpretation &
methodology. Liasen for social and community engagement.
Sr. Geologist | Denver, CO Jun 2021 - Aug 2022
Geologist Il | Denver, CO May 2019 -lun 2021

*

Area lead of Niobrara, Mowry, & Frontier co-development area in Powder River Basin, WY

+ Prospect evaluation and stratigraphic exploration of Cretaceous Stratigraphy in the DJ Basin, WY
¢ D] Basin lead - organized planning and integration for successful execution of D] basin wells

s Supervised development of the Codell and Niobrara wells in the Denver-Julesberg Basin Laramie

County, WY
Geologist Il | Fort Worth, TX Aug 2018 - May 2019
Geolagist 1| Fort Worth, TX May 2016 - Aug 2018

» Exploration Geologist focused on the Eocene and Cretaceous Strata in the Louisiana Gulf Coast
Extensively mapped stratigraphy of the Wilcox, Austin Chalk, Tuscaloosa Marine Shale and Sands
Proposed multiple prospects and wildcat well locations to executive upper management within EOG
Stratigraphic mapping framework of the Marcellus Formation in the Appalachian Basin, PA & OH
Integrated Fault Mapping w/ geophysicist to understand impact of faulting on completions
Oversaw Development Needs for a Handful of Marcellus DUCs in Bradford County, PA
Planned future wells in the Utica and Marcellus
Intern | Oklghoma City, OK & Denver, CO Summer 2014, 2015
e May-Aug 2015 - Oklahoma City, OK: Facies Distribution, Deposition, and Reservoir Quality of
Mississippian Sycamore Limestone, Ardmore Basin, Oklahoma
s Jan-Aug 2014 - Denver, CO: Prospect evaluation of (at the time) non-preducing formation using
mudlog shows, geologic core and log data to establish an economic oil play, D] Basin, WY & CO

Education:
Colorado School of Mines, Golden, CO 2014-2016
* Master of Science (M.S) in Petroleum Geology | GPA 3.92
o Thesis: Geomechanical Evaluation and Reservoir Characterization of the Greenhorn Formation,
Denver Basin, Colorado
o Field, Core and Log evaluation methods
o American Association of Petroleum Geologists -Student Chapter Treasurer, Fall 2015
o Imperial Barrel Award - Competed at AAPG IBA competition in March, 2015
University of Utah, Salt Lake City, UT 2009-2013
« B.S. Geology and Geophysics with Honors, Miner in Business Administration | GPA 3.82
o Journal of Archaeology (Honors Sr. Thesis) Pu canic ash layers
between the Early Pleistocene Acheulean sites EXHIBIT lorgesailie, Kenya

i_ B9
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Prior Work Experience:

Undergraduate Research Opportunities Program, Salt Lake City, UT Dec 2012-Dec 2013
o Journal of Archaeology (Honors Sr. Thesis) Publication: Correlation of volcanic ash layers
between the Early Pleistocene Acheulean sites of [sinya, Kariandusi, and Olorgesailie, Kenya
o Used electron microprobe for sample analysis
o Used Microsoft Excel and Adobe Hlustrator to correlate data and create figures
o 2013 Excellence in Undergraduate Research Award recipient
University of Utah Summer Conferences- University Guest House, Salt Lake City, UT 2010-2014
o Summer conference coordinater, Summer Conference Supervisor - 20 hrs/week
*  Managed staff and prepare meetings, trainings, and documents
*  Negotiated conference arrangements with potential clients
* Blocked and organized conference bookings in room booking software

Geologic & Technical Skills:

Paleophysiology & Dig: Moab, UT o Petroleum Industry Career Paths 1A&1B

e Kingdom
s Petrel
s Pefra
+ Geographix suite
* Spotfire
s ArcGIS applications
e Adobe Nustrator
¢ Internal EOG Applications
¢ Microsoft Office Suite (Word, Excel, PowerPoint})
+ Field Methods and Evaluation
Geologic Field Experience: Related coursework:
» Annual RPS Field & Classroom Courses ¢ Colorado School of Mines:
¢ Structure and Salt Tectonics: Moab, UT o Applied Stratigraphy
e Carbonate Geology: Guadalupe Mtns, TX o Structural methods to seismic interpretation
e Turbidite Stratigraphy: La folla, CA o Advanced petroleum geology
» Deltas Book Cliffs Stratigraphy: Green River, UT o Unconventional Petroleum Systems
e Modern Carbonates: Belize o Carbonate Reservoirs
o Straight Cliffs Stratigraphy: Escalante, UT o Sequence Stratigr aphy
e Volcanism Field Camp: Iceland * University of Utah: ]
s Field Methods Evaluation: Salt Lake City, UT o Geology, honors, & business core classes
L ]
L ]

Environmental Effects of Mining: Ecuador

Memberships and Activities:

o American Association of Petroleum Geologists - Mines Student Chapter Treasurer, Fall 2015
o Imperial Barrel Award - Competed at AAPG IBA competition in March, 2015

o American Association of Petroleum Geologists - U of U Student Chapter Treasurer, Fall 2013
o EarthCube YouTube launch - Abstract presented at GSA conference in October, 2013
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT, AND
COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NOS. 25760, 25761

SELF-AFFIRMED DECLARATION OF DEANA M. BENNETT

Deana M. Bennett, attorney in fact and authorized representative of EOG Resources, Inc.,
and the Applicant herein, declares as follows:

1) The above-referenced Applications were provided to affected parties under notice
letters, dated January 12, 2026, and provided to all working interest owners affected by proposed
overlapping spacing unit under letters dated January 12, 2026, attached hereto, and labeled
Exhibit C.1.

2) Exhibit C.2 is the certified mailing lists, which show all notice letters were
delivered to the USPS for mailing January 12, 2026.

3) Exhibit C.3 is the certified mailing tracking information, which is automatically
compiled by CertifiedPro, the software Modrall uses to track the mailings. These spreadsheets
show the names and addresses of the parties to whom notice was sent and the status of the
mailing.

4) Exhibit C.4 is the Affidavit of Publication from the Hobbs News-Sun, confirming
that notice of the February 5, 2026 hearing was published on January 16, 2026.

5) Exhibit C.5 is notice information prepared by Holland & Hart demonstrating that
notice of the hearing was also mailed on November 14, 2025 and published on November 18,

2025.
EXHIBIT

C
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6) [ attest under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that
the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: January 27,2026

I
T P (: R
J’f‘if Lrnd o 1 ! ‘. "j S

By:

Deana M. Bennett

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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MODRALL SPERLING

. AW Y ER S

January 12, 2026

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re:  APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT, AND
COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 25760

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT, AND
COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 25761

TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG”) has filed
the enclosed applications.

In Case No. 25760, EOG seeks an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more
or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation
(Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring Shale [97900]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections
13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage. Applicant
seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit to the
proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H well, to be drilled from a surface location in
the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit
O) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13;
Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the NW/4
SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of
Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and
Vaca 24 Fed Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4
SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of

EXHIBIT

.\

Deana M. Bennett
505.848.1834
dmb@medrail.com

Modrall Sperling
Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street NW
Suite 1000
Albuquergue,

New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168
Albuquerque,
New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505.848,1800
www.modrall.com
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Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This
proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units in
the Bone Spring formation:
e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E,
currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H
(API No. 30-025-35846); and
e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com 5H (API
No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No. 30-025-
40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells and
the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the welis. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.

In Case No. 25761, EOG seeks an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more
or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation
(Red Hills; Lower Bone Spring Shale [51020]) comprised of the E/2 of
Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing
unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca
24 Fed Com 513H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H
wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section
24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take
points in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H,
Vaca 24 Fed Com 514H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 584H wells, to be drilled
from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take
points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in the
NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed
Com 526H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H wells, to be drilled from surface
locations in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4
SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of
Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 415H, Vaca 24
Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H
wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section
24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points
in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This proposed horizontal well
spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units in the Bone Spring
formation:
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e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4
of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No.
30-025-35846); and

¢ An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to
EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-
40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No. 30-025-40537).

Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells and
the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.

The hearing is set for February S, 2026 beginning at 9:00 a.m. The
hearing will be conducted in a hybrid fashion, both in-person at the
Energy, Minerals, Natural Resources Department, Wendell Chino
Building, Pecos Hall, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, 1% Floor, Santa Fe, NM
87505 and via the WebEx virtual meeting platform. To participate in the
electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the docket for the
hearing date: https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.

As a party who may be affected by these applications, we are notifying
you of your right to appear at the hearing and participate in these cases,
including the right to present evidence either in support of or in opposition to
the applications. Failure to appear at the hearing may preclude you from any
involvement in these cases at a later date.

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in these cases, then
you are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the
Commission, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the
Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

i

,}]‘ o / A - I _,'f g Sy _,«

Deana M. Bennett
Attorney for Applicant
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oo



Received by OCD: 11/3/2625 1:02:17 PM

Releasced l((l)

of

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT
AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 25760

APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 7377), through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the
provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less,
overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone
Spring Shale [97900]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
In support of this application, EOG states:

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed horizontal spacing unit and
has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit
to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4
SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a last
take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H well, to be drilled
from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24

Fed Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section

A RS Y65 0:06 AM
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24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4

(Unit A) of Section 13.

3.

This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units

in the Bone Spring formation:

4.

An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2
of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24
Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).

Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the

development of these lands from all interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

5.

The pooling of interests in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit will allow

Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the

drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an

Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on December 4, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A.

B.

Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit;

Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit and approving the
initial wells thereon;

Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and
the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon;

Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing

the wells;

Released 19 gpt@wn SRR % 8% 0:06 AM
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Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and
after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the
COPAS accounting procedures; and

Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

o, Faktabe

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.
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CASE 25760 . Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause secks an order (1)
approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring Shale [97900])
comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted
interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-
referenced horizontal spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H
well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of
Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a
last take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com
225H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J)
of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and
a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed
Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4
(Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section
24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This
proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing
units in the Bone Spring formation:

e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E,
currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal
8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and
e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com SH
(API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT
AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 25761

APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 7377), through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the
provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less,
overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Lower Bone
Spring Shale [51020]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
In support of this application, EOG states:

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed horizontal spacing unit and
has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit
to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 513H,
Vaca 24 Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H wells, to be drilled from surface locations
in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24
and last take points in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H, Vaca 24
Fed Com 514H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 584H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the

SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and

maaie: 113625 1002:14 AM
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last take points in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed
Com 526H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the NW/4
SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take
points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24 Fed Com
415H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H wells,
to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in
the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13.

3. This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units
in the Bone Spring formation:

e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2
of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24
Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).

4. Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the
development of these lands from all interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

5. The pooling of interests in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit will allow
Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the
drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an
Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on December 4, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A. Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit;
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B. Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit and approving the
initial wells thereon;
C. Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and

the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon;

D. Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing
the wells;
E. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and

after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the
COPAS accounting procedures; and

F. Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

o Faktle

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.
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CASE 25761

Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order (1)
approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Lower Bone Spring Shale
[51020]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South,
Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all
uncommitted interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate
the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed
Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 513H, Vaca 24
Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H wells, to be drilled from
surface locations in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 24, first take points
in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in the NW/4
NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H, Vaca 24 Fed Com
514H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 584H wells, to be drilled from surface
locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in the
SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in the NW/4 NE/4
(Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 526H,

and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in

the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of
Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 415H, Vaca
24 Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H
wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of
Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last
take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This proposed
horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units in the
Bone Spring formation:
® An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E,
currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal
8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and
e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com SH
(API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.
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MODRALL SPERLING

January 12, 2026

TO ALL WORKING INTEREST OWNERS IN THE AGREAGE
AFFECTED BY PROPOSED OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT

Re:  Notice of Overlapping Spacing Unit

Red Hills; Lower Bone Spring Shale [51020]

Vaca 24 Fed Com wells

E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

EOG Resources, Inc. filed the attached applications seeking, in relevant
part, approval of overlapping spacing units.

The spacing units proposed in Case No. 25760 and 25761 will overlap
the following existing spacing units and wells:

e An existing 320-acre Bone Spring spacing unit underlying the
W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section
14, T25S-R33E, dedicated to the Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No.
30-025-35846), operated by EOG, Resources Inc.;

e An existing 480-acre Bone Spring spacing unit underlying the
SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E,
dedicated to the Vaca 24 Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-
40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No. 30-025-40537),
operated by EOG Resources, Inc.

Pursuant to NMAC 19.15.16.15.B(9) and 19.15.15.12.B, you have a
right to object the overlapping spacing unit by delivering a written statement of
objection to our office within twenty (20) days of the mailing of this notice.

These cases are also set for a hearing on February 5, 2026. The
hearing is set for February 5, 2026 beginning at 9:00 a.m. The hearing will
be conducted in a hybrid fashion, both in-person at the Energy, Minerals,
Natural Resources Department, Wendell Chino Building, Pecos Hall, 1220
South St. Francis Drive, 1% Floor, Santa Fe, NM 87505 and via the WebEx
virtual meeting platform. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26

0o

Deana M. Bennett
Tel: 505.848.1834
Fax: 505.848.9710
deana.bennett@modrall.com

Modrall Sperling
Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street NW
Suite 1000
Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168
Albuquerque,
New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505.848.1800
www.modrall.com
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instructions posted on the docket for the hearing date:
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.

As a party who may be affected by these applications, we are notifying
you of your right to appear at the hearing and participate in these cases,
including the right to present evidence either in support of or in opposition to
the applications. Failure to appear at the hearing may preclude you from any
involvement in these cases at a later date.

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in these cases, then
you are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the
Commission, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the
Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the
undersigned.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact my office.

Sincerely,
. ncerely

Widgva— M

i

Deana M. Bennett
Attorney for Applicant

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT
AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. __ 25760

APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 7377), through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the
provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less,
overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone
Spring Shale [97900]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
In support of this application, EOG states:

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed horizontal spacing unit and
has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit
to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4
SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a last
take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H well, to be drilled
from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24

Fed Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section

R elt.'u.\'ﬂ(@'ed 'Ef{éft‘f'ffr’;ér Hé’gﬂﬁé Iégg_éé) 00:06 AM
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24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4

(Unit A) of Section 13.

3.

This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units

in the Bone Spring formation:

4.

An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2
of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24
Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).

Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the

development of these lands from all interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

5.

The pooling of interests in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit will allow

Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the

drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an

Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on December 4, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A.

B.

Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit;

Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit and approving the
initial wells thereon;

Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and
the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon,;

Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing

the wells;

R eh-.'u.\'ﬂr!de Eglgg(!éfrﬁl: [ II_( é’g F%‘é lﬁg 5?_ ! é}: 00:66 AM
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E. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and
after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the
COPAS accounting procedures; and

F. Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

=

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.
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Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order (1)
approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring Shale [97900])
comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted
interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-
referenced horizontal spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H
well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of
Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a
last take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com
225H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J)
of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and
a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed
Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4
(Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section
24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This
proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing
units in the Bone Spring formation:
e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E,
currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal
8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and
e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com 5SH
(API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT
AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 25761

APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 7377), through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the
provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less,
overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Lower Bone
Spring Shale [51020]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
In support of this application, EOG states:

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed horizontal spacing unit and
has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit
to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 513H,
Vaca 24 Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H wells, to be drilled from surface locations
in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24
and last take points in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H, Vaca 24
Fed Com 514H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 584H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the

SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and
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last take points in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed
Com 526H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the NW/4
SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take
points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24 Fed Com
415H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H wells,
to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in
the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13.

3. This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units
in the Bone Spring formation:

e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2
of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24
Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).

4. Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the
development of these lands from all interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

S. The pooling of interests in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit will allow
Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the
drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an
Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on December 4, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A. Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit;

or LE .24 / 62:14 44
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Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit and approving the
initial wells thereon;

Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and
the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon;

Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing
the wells;

Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and
after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the
COPAS accounting procedures; and

Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

o Fobil

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.
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Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause secks an order (1)
approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Lower Bone Spring Shale
[51020]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South,
Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all
uncommitted interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate
the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed
Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 513H, Vaca 24
Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H wells, to be drilled from
surface locations in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 24, first take points
in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in the NW/4
NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H, Vaca 24 Fed Com
514H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 584H wells, to be drilled from surface
locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in the
SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in the NW/4 NE/4
(Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 526H,
and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in
the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of
Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 415H, Vaca
24 Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H
wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of
Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last
take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This proposed
horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units in the
Bone Spring formation:
e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E,
currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal
8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and
e An ecxisting 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com 5SH
(API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.
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Karlene Schuman
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000

Type of Mailing. CERTIFIED MAIL

PS Form 3877

ORRI Affected Parties

Albuquerque NM 87102 01/12/2026
Firm Mailing Book ID: 302848
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents
0314 8699 0430 0144 3421 90 Bureau of Land Management 1190 $5.30 $2.82 $0.00 80395.0139.
Mr. Jonathon Shepard Notice
620 E. Green Street
Carlsbad NM 88220
2 9314 869% 0430 0144 3422 06 The Beveridge Company $190 $5.30 $2.82 $0.00 20399.0139.
4305 N. Garfield St. Ste 261 Notice
Midland TX 79705
3 9314 8699 0430 0144 3422 13 Armadillo Prego ¥1 90 $5.30 $2.32 30.00 30399.0139.
4305 N. Garfield St. Ste 261 Notice
Midland TX 79705
4 9314 8659 0430 0144 3422 20 Zia Royalty, LLC 5190 $5.30 52.82 .00 B0399.0129.
PO Box 2160 o =¥ Natice
Hobbs NM 88241 3l el
5 9314 8699 04300144 3422 37 Fonis Mincrals II, LLC 3150 $530 /- 572 S0 80399.013%.
PO Box 736052 / f \ Natice
Dallas TX 75373 f
6 9314 8699 0430 0144 342244 A_G. Andrikopoulos Resources, Inc. 3190 £5.30 | %ﬁZ mgo 30399.0139.
PO Box 788 Motice
Cheyenne WY 82003 \ Py
7 9314 8699 0430 0144 3422 51 Pegasus Resources, LLC 3190 $5.30 2:82 $0. é" / 80399.0139.
PO Box 733980 Notice
Dallas TX 75373 e T :
8 9314 8659 0430 0144 3422 68 SMP Sidecar Titan Mineral Holdings, LP 3190 $5.30 §2g2 = Re00 80399.0139.
4143 Maple Ave Suite 500 MNotice
Dallas TX 75219
9 9314 8699 0430 0144 342275 SMP Titan Mineral Holdings, LP 3190 $5.30 $£282 $0.00 80399.0139.
4143 Maple Ave Suite 500 Notice
Dallas TX 75219
10 9314 8699 0430 0144 3422 82 MSH Family Real Estate Partnership II, LLC jL90 $5.30 5282 $0 00 80399.0139,
4143 Maple Ave Suite 500 Notice
Dallas TX 75219
11 9314 8699 0430 0144 342299 SMP Titan Flex, LP $1.90 £5.30 $2.82 5000 80399.0139,
4143 Maple Ave Suite 500 Notice
Dallas TX 75219
12 9314 8699 0430 0144 3423 05 The James W. & Estelle C. Haefele Revocable Trust 3190 £5.30 5282 5000 80399.0139.
7000 Ranger Drive Notice
Cheyenne WY 82009
13 9314 3699 0430 0144 3423 12  Heart Five, LLC 3190 $5.30 $2.82 $0.00 80399.0135.
PQ Box 530 Notice
Gallatin GTWY MT 59730
‘Fotals: $24.70 $68.90 336.66 $0.00
i rand Total: $130.26
List Number ob*Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postmaster: Dated: EXHIBIT
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Name of receiving employce
13 c - 2— Page 1
2026 Walz CertifiedPro.net
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No. 25760




Working Interest Owners

Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A. Affected !JY Pmpo_sed .
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000 Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL Overlapping Spacing Unit
Albuquerque NM 87102 01/12/2026 . e
Firm Mailing Book ID: 302849
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents
1 9314 8699 0430 0144 343067 Chevron Midcontinent LP $1.50 §5.30 $2.832 30.00 80399.0139.
Chevron Services CO Notice
1400 Smith Street
Houston TX 77002
2 9314 8699 0430 0144 343074  Judith A. West $1.50 §5.30 §2.82 $0.00 80399.0139.
PO Box 1948 Notice
Cullman AL 35056
3 9314 36990430 0144 3430 81 TNM Resources LLC $190 $5.30 5282 $0 00 20399.0139
FR Energy LLC Notice
1106 Witte Rd Ste 400
Houston TX 77055
4 9314 8699 0430 0144 343098  Ellipsis Oil & Gas, Inc. $190 80399.0139,
FKA Westlawn Fortuna Inc. Natice
3500 Maple Ave, Ste 1080
Dallas TX 75219
5 9314 8699 0430 0144 3431 04 NH Production Partners Holdings LLC $190 80399.0139.
NHPP Permain LLC Notice
1106 Witte Rd Ste 400
Houston TX 77055
5 9314 86990430 0144 3431 11 Sydhan, LP €1 99 80395.0139.
PO Box 92349 Notice
Austin TX 78709
Tatals $11.40 $31.80 $16.92 50.00
Grand Total: $60.12
List Number of Pieces total Number of Preces Postmaster.- Dated :
Listed by Sender Received at Past Office Name of recerving employce
6
2026 Wolz GerttadPrena!

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
No. 25760
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USPS Article Number
93214359504300144242312
9314369504300144342305
921486350430014424229%
5314369904300144342282
$314869904300144342275
0314369504300144342268
9314369904300144242251
9314369904300144 342244
0314869904300144 342237
5314859504300144342220
5314369904300144 342213
9314869904300144342206
0314365504300144342190

Date Created
2026-01-12 12.34 P
2026-01-12 12:34 PM
2026-01-12 12-34 PM
2026-01-12 12:34 PM
026-01-12 12:34 PM
2026-01-12 12:34 PM
2026-01-12 12.34 PM
2026-01-12 12:34 PM
2026 01-12 12:34 PM
2026-01-12 12:34 PM
2026 01-12 12.34 PM
2026-01-12 12:34 PM
2026-01-12 12:34 PM

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26

No. 25760
4

Reference Number

80349 0139,
80399.0139
80399.0139.
B0399.0139.
80399.0139.
80399,0139.
80399.0139.
B0399.0139.
£0299.0139.
£0399.0139.
80399.0139.
£0399.0139.
20399.0133.

Transaction Report Detalls - CertifiedPro net
Firm Maif Book |ID= 302848

Generated: 1/27/2026 2 49 56 PM

Name 1

Heart Five, LLC

The James W & Estelle ¢ Haefele Revacable Trust

SMP Titan Flex, L#

M3H Fanvty Real Estate Partnesship 11, LLC

SMP Titan Mineral Holdings, LP

SMP Sidecar Titan Mineral Holdings, LP

Pegasus Resources, LLC

A.G. Andrikepoulos Resources, Inc

Fortis Minerals 11, LLC

Lia Rovalty, LLC

Armadillo Prego

The Beveridge Company
Bureau of Land Management

tabbies”

Name 2

Gallatin GTWY
Cheyenne

Dallas
Dallas
Dallas.
Dallas
Dallas

Cheyenne

Dallas
Hebbs
Midland
Midland

Mr Jonath Carlsbad

EXHIBIT

AEAAAARES

KM

24

82009
75219
75219
75219
75219
75373
82003
75373
28241
79705
79705
88220

Naikmg Status
Undelivered

Celivered
Delivered
Gelivered
Delivired
Delvered
Celivered
Delwered
Deltvered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivzred

Servite Qpt pas
Ret ,¢n Rece pt - Elecaronic, Certified Mal
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" 'LEGAL NOTICE

Affidavit of Publication v

CASE NO. 25760::Notice to all affécted parties, as well as helrs and devisees of: Chevron
I'\__Il'l(dAcwtlnt?m- LP; Judith IA W?qs'_ti; |I N!\(I’I stpur:es LLC g'BA FR EEErgysLla(r:l; Ellipslqr gil & Gas Inc,)
) estlawn Fortuna Inc.; roduction Partners Holdings LLC; Sydhan, LP; The Beveridge
STATE OF NEW MEXICO Company; Armadillo Prego; Zla Royalty, LLC; Fortis Minerals II, LLC; A.G. Andrikopoulos Resources,
COUNTY OF LEA Inc.; Pegasus Resources, LLC; SMP Sidecar Titan Mineral Holdings, LP; SMP Titan Mineral Holdings,
‘LP; MSH Family Real Estate Partnership Il, LLC; SMP Titan Flex, LP; The James W. and Estelle C.

Haefele Revocable Trust; Heart Five, LLC; Bureau of Land Management of the ‘Application of EOG

Resourees; Ine. for Approval of an 0ver__lapPing Horizontal-Well Spacing-Unit and ‘Compulsory

Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico through its Oil Conservation Division hereby

gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. on February 5, 2026 to consider this

|, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs application. The conference will.be conducted in a hybrld fashion, both in-person at the Energy, Minerals,
'3 bii ¢ atural Resources Department, Wendell Chino Building, Pecos Hall, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, 1st Floor;
News-Sun, a newspaper published a Sar;ta It=e, NM 87535 ant?‘ vleé a \lilr{ufal mﬁgtﬁg;pilatfpdm}. To pa_rti/c/:_ipate in the electronic hearing, see the
: instructions posted on:the docket for the hearing date: https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.
HObb_s' New Mexico, solemnly swear ,that ‘Applicant seeks-an-order (1) approving a 640-acre, more:or less, overlapping horizontal well-spacing unit in
the clipping attached hereto was published the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring Shale [97900]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13!
in the reqular and entire issue of said .and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, NRIIF?M, Lea -County, New Mexico, -and (2) poolingall;
in g . uncommitted interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontali
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4'
. £ : -SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 l.SUmt 0) of Section 24 and a last take point in

for a period of 1 issue(s). the NW/4 NE/4 (Uit B) of-Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H well, to be drilled-from a surface location in

the-NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section-24,-a first take poinit in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take| .

-point in the.NE/4' NE/4 (Unit A) of Sectioh 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface
"location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section'24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and
Beginning with the issue dated -a last.take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit-A) of Section 13. This proposed horizontal well'spacing unit will
overlap.the following spacing units in the Bone Spring formation: - - ' oo
January 16, 2026 : e Ce D 2

o : - An existing 390-acre spacirig unit underlying tha W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section:13 and the E/2 SE/4 of
and ending with the issue dated Séction 14, T2558-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Ing.'s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-
January 16, 2026. ;35846);and 7 . R o . : . o : S

;'*"Ari e.x'.istir_l'g-_@'agglalq(e' spé&iqg Alinit undé__rlﬁng fhé'sE/4 of ) ] . ' .
 Section'13 arid the ‘E/2 of Séction 24, T25S-R33E, currently ‘dédicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s' Vaca 24
Federal Com; 5H (AP! No, 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com €H.(API'No. 30:025-40537). "

Also tobe. considered will be, the cost of drilling and completing the wells _and t'he.'alléii;ation of the cost|

. thereof, actual.operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Applicant as:operator of the wells;

. and.a 200% charge for. risk involved in drilling the wells.. The subject area is located approximately 8 miles
. Ce ' '.""

-north of the Texas and New Mexico barder.

%CAS_E"NO. 25761: Notice-to all affe‘c.ted-fpar,tl‘es,'.as well as heirs__‘and»devlsee_s,’of:; Chevron
Midcontinent LP; Judith A. West; TNM Resources LL.C DBA FR Energy LL.C; Ellipsis Oll & Gas Inc.
FKA Westlawn Fortuna.inc.; NH Production Partners Holdlngs LLC; Sydhan, LP; The Beveridge

Company; Armadillo Prego; Zia Royalty, LLC; Fortis Minerals lI, LLC; A.G. Andrikopoulos Rgsources,
. Inc.; _Pega’su‘s Resources, LLC; SMP Sldecar Titan Mineral HoldIngs, LP; SMP Titan Mineral Holdings,
’ -LP; MSH Faniily Real Estate Partnership II,.LLC; SMP Titan Flex, LP; The James-W..and Estelle C.
Haefeleé Revocable Trust; Heart Five, LLC; Bureau of Land‘Management of the. Application of EOG

Publish -‘Resources, Inc. for IN’Jproval of an-Overlapping Horizontal Well Spacing Unit'and Compulsory
ublisner . Pooling, Lea County, New Mexleo. The State of New Mexico-through its Oit Conservation Division hereby
gives noticé that the Division-will conduict a public’hearing at 9:00 a.m. on February 5, 2026 to-consider this
application. The conference will be- conducted in a hybrid fashion, both in-person at the Energy, Minerals,

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 1-ga_turalFHeilth)lrces Dep‘arctimtlant, V\liend(?]I,Chi?o Bulilqifng, Pg[g:os ,Hall,';1'2t20_ Sct)#th Slt, Fran'cisi1 Drive, 1st H?ﬁr'
-Santa Fe,” NM 87505-and via a virtual'meeting platform. To participate:in the electronic hearing, see the

16th day of January 2026. instructions-posted on the docket for.the hearing date: hitps:/www.emntd.nm.gov aaring-info/;
Applicant seeks an order (1) approving a-640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit.in

. the Bons Spiing formation (Red Hills; Lower-Bone épring‘Shale [51020]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13|

and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County,"Néw Mexico, .and (2) pooling all

. uncommitted. interests in this- acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-refefenced horizontal
spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 513H

-‘Vaca 24 Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the SE/4

Business Manager SW/4 (Unit:N) of Section 24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4:(Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in
the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13;'Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 514H, and Vaca.24 Fed
Com 584H walls, to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take paints

My commission expires in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section24 and'lasttake points in the NW/4 NE/4"(Unit:B) of Section 13; Vaca
y P 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 526H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H.wells, to be drilled fronm surface.
lanuan, 29 2027 locations in'the. NW/4, SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and
_ISTATE OF NEW MEXICO last take points in the NE/4-NE/4.(Unjt A) of Saction.13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24'Fed Com
(Sealp RY PUBLIC '415H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H wells, to be drilled
NOTA from surface locations in.the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Sectioh 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of

GUSSIE RUTH BLACK Section 24 and fast take points ifi‘the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13, This, proposed horizontal well
COMMISSION # 1087526 spacing’ unit.will overlap the following spacifig units in the Bone Spiing formation: . =, ..o ot
COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/28/2027 - An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlylng the W/Z SE/4and SW/4.of Section 13 and the E/2:SE/4 of

. . . . 35846); and =+ i+
This newspaper is duly qualified to publish =~ " . " -

meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of - 24 Federal Com.6H. (APl No. 30-025-40537)." - -.

1937 and payment of fees for said publicatiol Algo to be considered will be the cost.of drilling ‘and completing the wells and the allocation of the’ cost
has been made. thereot, actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Applicant as operator.of the wells,

.Section 14, T255-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG; Resolrces Inc.'s Véca 13 Fedéral 8H (API No. 30-025-

. ! o - An‘existing 486—acre spacing unit undéflying the-SE/4 of Section 13 and.'tlfe E/2 of Section 24, T258-R33E,
legal notices or advertisements within the ;fc,-u?reh*ﬂv*degd'lcatéd:ta.Epoa':%ésmrce-ﬂnc.gstVaca';24~:Fédé_rai Coiri'5H (API'No; 30:025-40536) and Vata |

..and-a200% charge for risk involved in drilling the- wells. The subject area is'located approximately 8 ml!es
north of the Texas and New Mexico border.. ... . .- - . o N o . .
#00307671 -
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/ Paula M. Vance

’ Associate
Phone (505) 988-4421
Fax (505) 819-5579

H OI I 0 nd pmvance@hollandhart.com

& Hart

November 14, 2025

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS

Re:  Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New
Mexico. Vaca 24 Fed Com Upper Bone Spring wells

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that EOG Resources, Inc. has filed the enclosed application
with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before a
Division Examiner on December 4, 2025, and the status of the hearing can be monitored
through the Division’s website at https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/.

It is anticipated tha¢ hearings will be held in a hybrid format with both in-person
and virtual participation options. The meeting will be held in the Pecos Hall Hearing
Room at the Wendall Chino Building, 1st Floor, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa
Fe, New Mexico. To participate virtually in the hearing, see the instructions posted
on the OCD Hearings website: https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at
that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at
a later date. Parties appearing in cases are required to file a Pre-hearing Statement four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing that complies with the provisions of
NMAC 19.15.4.13.B.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact James Barwis at (432) 425-
1204 or at james_barwis@eogresources.com.

Sincerely,

Fokidb

Paula M. Vance
ATTORNEY FOR EQG RESOQOURCES, INC.

T505.988.4421 F 505.983.6043

110 Moreh Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 Alaska Mantana
Mail to: P.O, Box 2208, Sarta Fe, NM 87504-2208 EXI'"EIT Colorada Nevada Washington, 0.C.
www.hollandhart.com .

Idaho New Mexico Wyoming

i G5

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26

[e1V]



Received by OCD: 11/3/2025 1:02:17 PM

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT
AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.,

CASE NO. _ 25760

APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG” or “Applicant™) (OGRID No. 7377), through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the
provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less,
overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone
Spring Shale [97900]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
In support of this application, EOG states:

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed horizontal spacing unit and
has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant secks to initially dedicate the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit
to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4
SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a last
take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 225H well, to be drilled
from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P} of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24

Fed Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section

Released (@ PREFB TV RPITR3-7690:06 AM
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Received by OCD: 11/3/2025 1:02:17 PAM

24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4

(Unit A) of Section 13.

3.

This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units

in the Bone Spring formation:

4,

An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T25S-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2
of Section 24, T258-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources In¢.’s Vaca 24
Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).

Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the

development of these lands from all interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

5.

The pooling of interests in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit will allow

Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the

drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an

Examiner of the Qil Conservation Division on December 4, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A,

B.

Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit;

Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit and approving the
initial wells thereon;

Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and
the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon;

Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing

the wells;

Released U EEHR TP T8900:06 AM
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Received by OCD: 11/3/2025 1:02:17 PM

Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and
after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the
COPAS accounting procedures; and

Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

o, Pk

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC,

Released t@%@@@ﬂﬁﬂﬂ%ﬂ@&?ﬂﬁ)ﬂ:ﬂé AM
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Received by OCD: 11/3/2025 1:02:17 PM

Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order (1)
approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Upper Bone Spring Shale [97900])
comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all uncommitted
interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-
referenced horizontal spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 223H
well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of
Section 24, a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and a
last take point in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com
225H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J)
of Section 24, a first take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and
a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed
Com 224H well, to be drilled from a surface location in the SW/4 SE/4
{Unit O) of Section 24, a fitst take point in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section
24 and a last take point in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This
proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing
units in the Bone Spring formation:
¢ An existing 320-acre spacing unit underiying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T255-R33E,
currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal
8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and
¢ An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com 5H
(API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of dnlling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.

Released 16 THEABIN N TR 16D0:06 AM
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Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

I, Danie!l Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
November 18, 2025

and ending with the issue dated
November 18, 2025,

bl

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
18th day of November 2025.

Al

Beorow Lo HPLRe b

Business Manager

My commission expires
January 29, 2027

(

PN
eany

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
NOTARY PUBLIC
GUSSIE RUTH BLACK
COMMISSION # 1087528

COMMISSION EXPIRES 0 2
This newspape ry’qnas e
legal notices or advertisements within the

meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said publication
has been made.

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26

[ole]

LEGAL NOTICE
November 18, 2025

-An:fe‘.,, stiﬁg r[ {eT
A3 and the-t/2

Resoutces

24.Fi : era‘l s I-\P
N% 30'025 4@537) (

Alsd 16ibie Sarisidsred. wmﬂbe i
‘allocaﬂan.uf.ltﬁe Aaost thery

e Te
#00306312

ln tng i

(4
f.Segtion & 4 n
qnd‘Vaceagiﬁ e

QC

4H el
B Sexitn 248
) d“a 1e¢ take'paint |

_rlzonlalnw 8 aclngnunimwm

i

/ind tje SE/4 oF Seation 13:and g, B2
B¢ gﬁtéd :to.EGG g 'aca

67100754

HOLLAND & HART LLC
110 N GUADALUPE ST., STE. 1
SANTA FE, NM 87501

00306312



/ Paula M. Vance

’ Associate
Phone (505) 988-4421
Fax (505} 819-5579

H OI I a nd prmvance@hollandhart.com

& Hart

November 14, 2025

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New
Mexico. Vaca 24 Fed Com Lower Bone Spring wells

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that EOG Resources, Inc. has filed the enclosed application
with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before a
Division Examiner on December 4, 20235, and the status of the hearing can be monitored
through the Division’s website at https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/.

It is anticipated that hearings will be held in a hybrid format with both in-person
and virtual participation options. The meeting will be held in the Pecos Hall Hearing
Room at the Wendall Chino Building, 1st Floor, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa
Fe, New Mexico. To participate virtually in the hearing, see the instructions posted
on the OCD Hearings website: hitps://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at
that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at
a later date. Parties appearing in cases are required to file a Pre-hearing Statement four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing that complies with the provisions of
NMAC 19.15.4.13.B.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact James Barwis at (432) 425-
1204 or at james_barwis@eogresources.com.

Sincerely,

Tkt

Paula M. Vance
ATTORNEY FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.

www.hollandhart co

OCD Examiner Hearing 2-5-26
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Received by OCD: 11/3/2025 1:14:15 PM

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF EOG RESOURCES, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING
HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT

AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. __ 25761

APPLICATION

EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG” or “Applicant™) (OGRID No. 7377), through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the
provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order (1) approving a 640-acre, more or less,
overlapping horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Lower Bone
Spring Shale [51020]) comprised of the E/2 of Scctions 13 and 24, Township 25 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2} pooling all uncommitted interests in this acreage.
In support of this application, EOG states:

L. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed horizontal spacing unit and
has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced herizontal spacing unit
to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 513H,
Vaca 24 Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H wells, to be drilled from surface locations
in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24
and last take points in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H, Vaca 24
Fed Com 514H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 584H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the

SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and
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last take points in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed
Com 526H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the NW/4
SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take
points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24 Fed Com
415H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H wells,
to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in
the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13.

3. This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units
in the Bone Spring formation:

* An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and SW/4 of Section
13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T258-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG,
Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal 8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and

¢ An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of Section 13 and the E/2
of Section 24, T258-R33E, currently dedicated to EOG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24
Federal Com 5H (API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).

4. Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the
development of these lands from all interest owners in the subject spacing unit.

5. The pooling of interests in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit will allow
Applicant to obtain a just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying the subject lands, avoid the
drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an
Examiner of the Qil Conservation Division on December 4, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A. Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit;
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B. Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit and approving the
initial wells thereon;
C. Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and

the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon;

D. Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing
the wells;
E. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and

after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the
COPAS accounting procedures; and

F. Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and
completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

o, Fakhil

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico §7504-2208
(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.
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Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Approval of an Overlapping
Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order (1)
approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping horizontal well spacing unit
in the Bone Spring formation (Red Hills; Lower Bone Spring Shale
[51020]) comprised of the E/2 of Sections 13 and 24, Township 25 South,
Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all
uncommitted interests in this acreage. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate
the above-referenced horizontal spacing unit to the proposed Vaca 24 Fed
Com 313H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 414H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 513H, Vaca 24
Fed Com 524H and Vaca 24 Fed Com 583H wells, to be dnlled from
surface locations in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 24, first take points
in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in the NW/4
NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 314H, Vaca 24 Fed Com
514H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 584H wells, to be drilled from surface
locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24, first take points in the
SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 24 and last take points in the NW/4 NE/4
(Unit B) of Section 13; Vaca 24 Fed Com 416H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 526H,
and Vaca 24 Fed Com 586H wells, to be drilled from surface locations in
the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4
(Unit P) of Section 24 and last take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of
Section 13; and Vaca 24 Fed Com 315H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 415H, Vaca
24 Fed Com 515H, Vaca 24 Fed Com 525H, and Vaca 24 Fed Com 601H
wells, to be drilled from surface locations in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of
Section 24, first take points in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 24 and last
take points in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 13. This proposed
horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following spacing units in the
Bone Spring formation:
e An existing 320-acre spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 and
SW/4 of Section 13 and the E/2 SE/4 of Section 14, T255-R33E,
currently dedicated to EQG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 13 Federal
8H (API No. 30-025-35846); and
e An existing 480-acre spacing unit underlying the SE/4 of
Section 13 and the E/2 of Section 24, T25S-R33E, currently
dedicated to EQG, Resources Inc.’s Vaca 24 Federal Com 5H
(API No. 30-025-40536) and Vaca 24 Federal Com 6H (API No.
30-025-40537).
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the wells
and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200%
charge for risk involved in drilling the wells. The subject area is located
approximately 8 miles north of the Texas and New Mexico border.

Released 10 TREHBITVIHIIRE 1692:14 AM

YU

Page 4 of 4



Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO .

COUNTY OF LEA .LEGAL NOTICE

November 18, 2025

[, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
November 18, 2025

and ending with the issue dated
November 18, 2025.

(et

Pub'Iis\her’

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
18th day of November 2025.

\

b oidb MEEL

Business Manager

My commission expires
January 29, 2027
Seal) STATE OF NEW MEXICO
NOTARY PUBLIC
GUSSIE RUTH BLACK
COMMISSION # 1087526

COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/29/2027 67100754 00306313
This newspaper is duly qualified to publish
legal notices or advertisements within the HOLLAND & HART LLC
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 110 N GUADALUPE ST, STE. 1
1937 and payment of fees for said publication SANTA FE, NM 87501

has been made.
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